BEFORE THE BOARD OF DISCIPLINARY APPEALS  THEBOARD o/ DISCIPLINARY APPEALS
APPOINTED BY
THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

IN THE MATTER OF §
AARON PAUL MOLLERE, § CAUSE NO. 70216
STATE BAR CARD NO. 24098122 §

FIRST AMENDED PETITION FOR RECIPROCAL DISCIPLINE

TO THE BOARD OF DISCIPLINARY APPEALS:

Petitioner, the Commission for Lawyer Discipline (hereinafter called “Petitioner’), brings
this action against Respondent, Aaron Paul Mollere, (hereinafter called “Respondent”), showing
as follows:

1. This action is commenced by Petitioner pursuant to Part IX of the Texas Rules of
Disciplinary Procedure. Petitioner is also providing Respondent a copy of Section 7 of this Board’s
Internal Procedural Rules, relating to Reciprocal Discipline Matters.

2. Respondent is a member of the State Bar of Texas and is licensed but not currently
authorized to practice law in Texas. Respondent may be served with a true and correct copy of this
First Amended Petition for Reciprocal Discipline at Aaron Paul Mollere, 487 Central Avenue,
Reserve, Louisiana 70084.

3. Attached hereto and made a part hereof for all intents and purposes as if the same
were copied verbatim herein, is a true and correct copy of a set of documents in a matter styled
Louisiana Disciplinary Board, Docket Number: 23-DB-052, In Re: Aaron P. Mollere, (OCD
39334, 39535 and 39794); which includes Formal Charges filed August 18, 2023; Office of
Disciplinary Counsel’s Submission on Sanctions filed November 27, 2023, In Re: Aaron P.
Mollere, Docket No. 23-DB-052; and Report of the Hearing Committee #54 filed January 5, 2024,
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Filed with date


In Re: Aaron P. Mollere, Docket No. 23-DB-052. (Exhibit 1).
4. The Report of the Hearing Committee #54, states in pertinent part as follows:
INTRODUCTION

This attorney disciplinary matter arises out of formal charges filed
by the Office of Disciplinary Counsel ("ODC") against Aaron P. Mollere
("Respondent"), Louisiana Bar Roll Number 37232.! ODC alleges that
Respondent violated the following Rules of Professional Conduct: 1.1(a),
1.3, 1.4(a), 1.5()(5), 1.15(a) & (d), 1.16(d), 3.2, 8.1(b) & (c), 8.4(a) (b) (c)
& (d).?

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The formal charges were filed on August 18, 2023. By letters dated
August 22, 2023, the formal charges were mailed via certified mail to
Respondent's primary and preferred registration addresses.? The mailing to
the preferred address was received on or about August 23, 2023. The
mailing to the primary registration address was returned. Additionally,
Respondent was personally served with the charges on September 1, 2023.
Respondent failed to file an answer to the charges. Accordingly, on
September 15, 2023, ODC filed a motion to deem the factual allegations
admitted pursuant to Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX, §11 (E)(3).* By
order signed September 28, 2023, the factual allegations contained in the
formal charges were deemed admitted. On November 27, 2023, ODC filed
its submission on sanction.

For the following reasons, the Committee finds that Respondent
violated Rules 1.1(a), 1.3, 1.4(a), 1.5(f)(5), 1.15(a) and (d), 1.16(d), 3.2,
8.1(b) and (c), 8.4(a), (b), (c) and (d) and therefore violated duties owed to

1 Respondent was admitted to the practice of law in Louisiana on October 20, 2016. Respondent is currently suspended
from the practice of law on an interim basis. In re Mollere, 2021-1769 (La. 12/7/2021), 328 So.3d 409.

2 See the attached Appendix for the text of these Rules.

3 487 Central Ave., Reserve, LA 70084 (primary); P.O. Box 247, Reserve, LA 70084 (preferred).

4 This rule states:

The respondent shall file a written answer with the Board and serve a copy on disciplinary counsel within
twenty (20) days after service of the formal charges, unless the time is extended by the chair of the hearing
committee. In the event, Respondent fails to answer within the prescribed time, or the time as extended, the
factual allegations contained within the formal charges shall be deemed admitted and proven by clear and
convincing evidence. Disciplinary Counsel shall file a motion with the chair of the hearing committee to
which the matter is assigned requesting that the factual allegations be deemed proven with proof of service
of the formal charges upon the respondent. The order signed by the hearing committee chair shall be served
upon respondent as provided by Section 13C. Within twenty (20) days of the mailing of the order of the
hearing committee chair deeming the factual allegations .contained in the formal charges proven, the
respondent may move the hearing committee chair to recall the order thus issued upon demonstration of good
cause why imposition of the order would be improper or would result in a miscarriage of justice.
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the client, the public, the legal system and the legal profession. Accordingly,
the Committee recommends the disbarment of Respondent, as well as full
restitution to her former client (Mr. Johnson) and/or the Client Assistance
Fund, as well as the affected third parties (Respondent's parents, Ms.
Becnel's law firm and RPC).

FORMAL CHARGES
The formal charges read, in pertinent part:

NOW INTO THESE PROCEEDINGS, through undersigned
Deputy Disciplinary Counsel, comes the Office of Disciplinary Counsel
("ODC") to charge that AARON P. MOLLERE ("Respondent") [FN1] is
guilty of professional misconduct warranting the imposition of discipline
for the reasons set forth below. [FN1]. During the course of the investigation
of the complaints at issue, Respondent began to publicly identify as
transgender. Respondent has used the name "Autumn Hope" Mollere since
October 2022. To date, Respondent's legal name has not been changed.
“She/her” pronouns and adjectives will be used herein to reference
Respondent except when citing to specific language in evidence.]

General Background
Respondent is a Louisiana-licensed attorney born in 1987.
Respondent was admitted to practice law in Louisiana on October 20, 2016
under Louisiana Bar Roll Number 37232. On December 7, 2021,
Respondent was placed on interim suspension from the practice of law by
the Louisiana Supreme Court ("Court"). In re: Mollere, 2021-1769 (La.
1217/21), 328 So.3d 409. Respondent remains on interim suspension today.

In compliance with Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX, Sections
3E(1) and 11B(3), the ODC obtained permission to file these formal
charges, thus establishing probable cause to believe that a violation or
attempted violation of the Louisiana Rules of Professional Conduct has
occurred or that there are grounds for lawyer discipline pursuant to
Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX, Section 9.

Count One (ODC 39334)
On June 24,2021, the ODC received a complaint from Janet Mollere
("Mrs. Mollere") regarding Respondent. Mrs. Mollere is Respondent's
mother. The complaint ("Mollere Complaint") states that Respondent
"needs help, most likely mental & to get drug free," and that she had been
arrested in Jefferson Parish on June 15, 2021. Two appearance bonds
attached to the Mollere Complaint confirm Respondent's arrest on that date.

On July 7, 2021, the ODC sent a letter requesting a written response
to the referenced arrest to Respondent via certified mail to her Louisiana
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State Bar Association ("LSBA") registered primary/secondary address at
487 Central Avenue, Reserve, Louisiana 70084. Included therewith was a
Judges and Lawyers Assistance Program, Inc. (“JLAP”) Consent for
Release of Confidential and/or Protected Health Information Form ("JLAP
Authorization Form") for Respondent to execute and return to the ODC. On
July 19, 2021, that correspondence was returned to the ODC for the
following reason: "Return to Sender-No Such Number, Unable to Forward."

On July 13, 2021, the ODC sent an email to Respondent to her
LSBA  registered  service/public/private  email  address  of
apmollere@gmail.com. Delivery of that email to Respondent was
confirmed via Microsoft Outlook on the same day. The email attached a
second ODC letter, as well as the ODC's prior July 7, 2021 letter and the
JLAP Authorization Form, and requested that Respondent provide a written
response to the same by August 2, 2021. On July 13, 2021, the ODC also
sent the same correspondence to Respondent to her LSBA-registered
preferred address at P.O. Box 247, Reserve, Louisiana 70084. Respondent
failed to provide a written response to the Mollere Complaint by that
deadline.

On August 5, 2021, the ODC sent a third letter to Respondent to her
LSBA-registered preferred address. That letter granted Respondent an
additional extension until August 25, 2021 to provide a written response to
the Mollere Complaint and to return the executed JLAP Authorization
Form. Respondent failed to do either by that extended deadline.

On August 6, 2021, the ODC obtained the arrest record related to
Respondent's June 15, 2021 arrest. That record confirmed that Respondent
was arrested and charged with violation of La. R.S. 40:967C (possession of
schedule II CDS (cocaine)) and La. R.S. 14:95E (possession of a firearm
while in possession of a controlled dangerous substance). The factual
narrative in the arrest record states, in pertinent part:

Based on the observed transaction and the suspicious
behavior, in particular their extreme measures to avoid law
enforcement, Detectives Lyvers and Foret conducted an
investigatory stop of Renaudin and Mollere as they were
walking through an open field towards his residence ....
Upon Detectives approaching Renaudin and Mollere,
Detectives observed Mollere with his hand behind his back.
Detectives ordered Mollere to show his hands, at which time
he revealed a firearm. Mollere was ordered to drop the
firearm, to which he complied. Detectives detained Mollere
and Renaudin utilizing handcuffs, pending further

investigation.
skeskoskok
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Detective Lyvers advised Mollere of his rights as per
Miranda, which he agreed to waive and speak to Detective
Lyvers regarding the investigation. Mollere advised
Detective Lyvers that he was Renaudin’s attorney.... Mollere
also advised Detective Lyvers that he consumed crack
cocaine throughout the day with Renaudin. Mollere also
advised that prior to being stopped by Detectives, he and
Renaudin just returned from purchasing crack cocaine in
“New Orleans East.”

On August 20, 2021, the ODC received Respondent's executed
JLAP Authorization Form and emailed the same to JLAP. On August 24,
2021, the ODC received documentation from JLAP regarding Respondent.
The cover letter from JLAP stated, in pertinent part:

Mr. Mollere contacted the JLAP office on July 26, 2021.
After completing a clinical interview, Mr. Mollere was
referred for inpatient treatment at a facility experienced in
treating professionals. On July 28, 2021, Mr. Mollere was
admitted to Palmetto Addiction Recovery Center (Palmetto).
Attached you will find records in the above referenced
matter.

According to Palmetto, Mr. Mollere meets DSM-5
diagnostic criteria for the following:

 Alcohol Use Disorder, Severe

* Cocaine Use Disorder, Severe

* Opioid Use Disorder, Severe

* Amphetamine Use Disorder, Severe

» Sedative-hypnotic Use Disorder, Severe

* Generalized Anxiety

* Insomnia

 Hypertension

* Lumbar disc disease

After 22 days of treatment, on August 18, 2021, Mr. Mollere
left Palmetto against medical advice stating that his medical
condition of lumbar disc disease with severe back pain
inhibited his treatment progress.

Mr. Mollere communicated with me that he intended to seek
medical treatment with his neurologist the following week
and then would return to Palmetto. I reached out to Mr.
Mollere requesting an update on his medical treatment and
am awaiting a call back.

It 1s Palmetto’s recommendation that Mr. Mollere
immediately engage in and complete a JLAP-approved long
term inpatient program experienced in treating attorneys and
sign a 5-year monitoring contract with JLAP ....
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In light of the above and foregoing and after careful review
of his history and records, [JLAP] recommends that Mr.
Mollere follow all recommendations including completing a
JLAP-approved long term inpatient program experienced in
treating professionals and signing a five-year JLAP
Recovery Agreement.

On October 4, 2021, having received no written response to the
Mollere Complaint, the ODC issued a subpoena to take Respondent's sworn
statement.

On November 3, 2021, the ODC agreed to temporarily postpone
Respondent's sworn statement. On that day, the ODC emailed Respondent
another copy of the Mollere Complaint and granted an additional extension
of time until November 15, 2021 to provide a written response to that
complaint. On November 15, 2021, the ODC sent Respondent an email
reminder that her written response to that complaint was due that day.
Respondent failed to provide a written response by that extended deadline.

On November 17, 2021, the Respondent's sworn statement was
taken. Respondent admitted that she had failed to cooperate with the ODC's
investigation of the Mollere Complaint: "And that is completely my fault,
my apologies on that, I should've called.” Respondent promised to
“definitely provide written responses to each [complaint]" following her
sworn statement, but then failed to do so. During her sworn statement,
Respondent admitted that she had used cocaine with her client (Jon
Renaudin) prior to and on the day of her June 15, 2021 arrest, and that the
factual narrative contained in the arrest record was substantially accurate.
Respondent also admitted that she had converted between $30,000.00-
$40,000.00 of her parents’ funds in order to fuel her “continuing [drug]

2

use.

Following her premature departure from Palmetto in August 2021,
Respondent has not signed the recommended recovery agreement with, or
otherwise been monitored by, JLAP. Respondent admits to having no
contact with JLAP since July 2021. Respondent's use of illegal drugs
continues today.

Respondent's criminal matter arising out of her June 15, 2021 arrest
remains pending today.

The ODC respectfully submits that there is clear and convincing
evidence that, with regard to Count One (ODC 39334), Respondent has
violated Rule 8.1(b) and (c), as well as Rule 8.4(a) and (b), of the Louisiana
Rules of Professional Conduct (“Rules”).
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Count Two (ODC 39535)

On October 14, 2021, the ODC received a complaint from Kyle
Johnson (“Mr. Johnson”) regarding Respondent. Mr. Johnson hired
Respondent on May 27,2019 to defend him against a felony criminal charge
of sexual battery in the matter of State of Louisiana v. Kyle Johnson, No,
19-3646, Division B, 24th Judicial District Comi, Parish of Jefferson
(“Johnson Litigation”). Mr. Johnson states, in pertinent part, that
Respondent: arrived two hours late to court on July 6, 2021 and failed to
present oral argument on a motion to dismiss and/or quash bill of
information that she previously had filed on Mr. Johnson's behalf, which
motion was denied by the court; represented that she would take an appeal
from that negative ruling but failed to do so; failed to attend two scheduled
meetings with Mr. Johnson on July 9 and 12, 2021; failed to otherwise
reasonably communicate with Mr. Johnson about his legal matter; failed to
act with competence and reasonable diligence in representing Mr. Johnson;
and failed to return unearned fees paid by Mr. Johnson. As a result of her
misconduct, Mr. Johnson terminated Respondent and hired new counsel in
the Johnson Litigation.

On October 20, 2021, the ODC sent a copy of that complaint
(“Johnson Complaint”) and a request for a response to the same to
Respondent via certified mail to her LSBA-registered preferred and
primary/secondary addresses, as well as via email to her LSBA-registered
service/public/private email address. Delivery of that email to Respondent
was confirmed via Microsoft Outlook on the same day. On October 22,
2021, Mrs. Mollere also accepted delivery of that correspondence on
Respondent's behalf. Respondent's written response to the Johnson
Complaint was due no later than November 5, 2021. Respondent failed to
provide a written response by that deadline.

On November 3, 2021, the ODC granted Respondent an extension
of time until November 15, 2021 to provide a written response to the
Johnson Complaint. Respondent failed to do so by that extended deadline.

On November 17, 2021, following issuance of a subpoena,
Respondent’s sworn statement was taken. Therein, Respondent admitted
that she had failed to cooperate with the ODC's investigation of the Johnson
Complaint. Respondent promised to provide a written response to that
complaint following her sworn statement, but then failed to do so. During
her sworn statement, Respondent described her conduct related to the July
6, 2021 court date in the Johnson Litigation as follows:

Yeah, those are right around the time I was trying to find a
way to get myself and my wife at least closer to home and to
a place that was not, you know, around Mr. Renaudin's
place--
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[A]t that point I'd been up, I had not been sleeping after that
incident much at all, if two hours a night, that was a lot. I
was, | knew I had court that day, I was, I, I guess I had lost
track of my days at that point too .... I was probably
delirious. And from my understanding of that day is I, I do
remember getting a ride to court because I didn't have any
vehicles at that point and I remember that I was extremely
tired. And like the motion had been drafted up for several
weeks .... I had a presentation to adequately fit that motion.
However, on the day that I was to go they wanted a, the
clients had requested a, that the argument be presented that
day and I said well I'm not in the, no shape to present it....
And we had a side bar with the, me and opposing counsel
had a side bar with the judge. I explained the issues so the
client had insisted that they'd go forward and that the only
way I could think of doing that is to submit the motion on it,
you know - without, without argument ....

Respondent also admitted that she missed the scheduled July 9, 2021
meeting with Mr. Johnson because she “was exhausted - and was sleeping
most of the day, most of the night.” When asked why she missed the
additionally-scheduled July 12, 2021 meeting with Mr. Johnson,
Respondent stated that she was "on the opposite side away from the office
... attempting to get rest or just relax" and did not hear when Mr. Johnson
knocked on the office door. At the conclusion of the November 17, 2021
sworn-statement, Respondent stated that she would confirm whether Mr.
Johnson was due any refund after terminating Respondent's services.
Respondent failed to do so.

Shortly after that sworn statement, Respondent was placed on
interim suspension from the practice of law by the Court.

On February 1, 2023, the ODC granted Respondent an additional
extension of time until March 20, 2023 to provide a written response to the
Johnson Complaint. On March 20, 2023, the ODC granted Respondent a
final extension of time until April 10, 2023 to provide a written response to
that complaint. Respondent failed to do so by that final extended deadline.

Respondent has not refunded any unearned fees to Mr. Johnson. On
June 6, 2023, Respondent hand-delivered to the ODC certain of her trust
account bank statements. Those records confirm that, following Mr.
Johnson's July 13, 2021 termination of Respondent as counsel and request
for a refund of unearned fees, Respondent failed to deposit into her trust
account any amount representing the portion of the fee reasonably in
dispute.
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The ODC respectfully submits that there is clear and convincing
evidence that, with regard to Count Two (ODC 39535), Respondent has
violated Rules 1.1(a), 1.3, 1.4(a), 1.5(f)(5), 1.16(d), 3.2, 8.1 (b) and (¢), and
8.4(a) and (d).

Count Three (ODC 39794)

On January 31, 2022, following Respondent's placement on interim
suspension, the ODC received a complaint from Kathryn Becnel (“Ms.
Becnel”) and Michele Meyer (“Ms. Meyer”) regarding Respondent. That
complaint ("Becnel Complaint”) states, in pertinent part, that: Respondent
represented Lakeshia Holder (“Ms. Holder”) in a personal injury matter;
Ms. Becnel's law firm paid for certain expenses totaling at least $2,450.00
on Ms. Holder's behalf prior to transferring the matter to Respondent; Ms.
Meyer’s employer (River Parishes Chiropractic ("RPC")) performed other
services totaling $6,755.00 on Ms. Holder's behalf in the same matter; in
March 2021, Respondent settled Ms. Holder's matter for $37,000.00 and
received funds in that same amount; when Ms. Becnel's law firm learned of
the settlement and contacted Respondent, Respondent falsely represented
that she still was waiting on receipt of funds to be able to reimburse Ms.
Becnel's law firm for expenses paid and to pay RPC for services rendered;
nearly two years after Respondent's receipt of settlement funds, Ms.
Becnel's firm and RPC still have not been reimbursed and paid by
Respondent, respectively; and the settlement funds due to them were instead
converted by Respondent to fuel her illegal drug use.

On March 30, 2021, Respondent received the $37,000.00 settlement
check for Ms. Holder's matter. On April 19, 2021, in a letter to Ms. Holder,
Respondent confirmed that those funds were deposited into Respondent's
trust account:

The following is a breakdown of the settlement funds
received by me in reference to your case. The settlement
check has been placed in my trust account (IOLTA), and has
cleared. I am now disbursing the settlement funds to you,
and to all medical providers known by me to have treated
you for injuries sustained in the above referenced accident.
Monies will be disbursed in accordance with the breakdown
below.

Respondent did not thereafter reimburse Ms. Becnel's law firm or
pay RPC for services rendered on Ms. Holder's behalf.

On February 23, 2022, the ODC sent a copy of the Becnel Complaint
and a request for a response to the same to Respondent via certified mail to
her LSBA-registered preferred address. On March 11, 2023, Mrs. Mollere
accepted delivery of that correspondence on Respondent's behalf.
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Respondent's written response to the Becnel Complaint was due on March
10, 2023. Respondent failed to provide a written response by that deadline.
[FN2. On February 23, 2022, the ODC also sent a copy of the Becnel
Complaint and a request for a response to the same to Respondent via
certified mail to her LSBA-registered primary/secondary address. On
March 12, 2022, that correspondence was returned to the ODC for the
following reason: “Return to Sender- No Mail Receptacle- Unable to
Forward.”]

On April 12, 2022, the ODC sent an email to Respondent to her
LSBA-registered service/public/private email address. Delivery of that
email to Respondent was confirmed via Microsoft Outlook on the same day.
The email attached an additional ODC letter and requested that Respondent
provide a written response to the Becnel Complaint by April 22, 2022.
Respondent failed to do so.

On February 1, 2023, the ODC granted Respondent an additional
extension of time until March 20, 2023 to provide a written response to the
Becnel Complaint.

On March 20, 2023, the ODC granted Respondent a final extension
of time until April 10, 2023 to provide a written response to that complaint.
Respondent failed to do so by that final extended deadline.

On May 1, 2023, having received no written response to the Becnel
Complaint, the ODC issued a second subpoena to take Respondent's sworn
statement again. The subpoena also requested that Respondent produce a
copy of Ms. Holder’s client file at that sworn statement.

On May 31, 2023, Respondent's sworn statement was taken for a
second time. Respondent failed to produce a copy of Ms. Holder's client file
at that statement, as required by the ODC’s subpoena. Therein, Respondent
confirmed receipt of the $37,000.00 settlement check for Ms. Holder's
matter and placement of those funds in her trust account. Respondent also
admitted to using illegal drugs at the time of receipt of those funds. When
asked whether she had converted a portion of those funds to fuel her illegal
drug use, Respondent testified that "[i]t might be possible" and "maybe at
the end there may have been some conversion that happened because of just
plain not paying attention ... [a]nd just thinking that I'm just definitely trying
to find a way to OD[.]"

During Respondent's May 31, 2023 sworn statement, the ODC
requested that Respondent produce bank statements for her trust account.
The ODC explained that Respondent was presumed to have converted the
funds due to Ms. Becnel's firm and to RPC unless she could demonstrate
otherwise. On June 6, 2023, Respondent hand-delivered io the ODC certain
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bank statements for her trust account, as well as a copy of Ms. Holder's
client file. However, Respondent failed to produce requested trust account
records for the months of March 2021 through June 2021, as well as August
2021 and September 2021. The records provided did not rebut the
presumption that Respondent personally converted the funds due to Ms.
Becnel's law firm and to RPC.

On June 19, 2023, the ODC sent an email to Respondent to her
LSBA-registered service/public/private email address. Delivery of that
email to Respondent was confirmed via Microsoft Outlook on the same day.
The email requested that Respondent provide to the ODC a copy of the
missing 2021 trust account bank statements. Respondent failed to do so.

The ODC respectfully submits that there is clear and convincing
evidence that, with regard to Count Three (ODC 39794), Respondent has
violated Rules 1.15(a) and (d), 8.1(b) and (¢), and 8.4(a), (b), (c) and (d).

EVIDENCE

The Committee reviewed the exhibits submitted by ODC, which are
Exhibits ODC 1-30. Respondent did not submit evidence or argument for

the Committee's consideration, nor did he request to be heard in mitigation
pursuant to Rule XIX, §11(E)(4).

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Committee adopts the facts set forth in ODC’s Submission on
Sanctions.

RULES VIOLATED

. Respondent engaged in serious criminal conduct;
converted substantial funds from her parents to fuel
her drug use and failed to cooperate with the ODC's
investigation of the Mollere Complaint thereby
violating Rules 8.1(b) and (c), as well as Rule 8.4(a)
and (b).

. Respondent  failed to provide competent
representation to Mr. Johnson, failed to act with
reasonable diligence and promptness in representing
Mr. Johnson, failed to reasonably communicate with
Mr. Johnson, failed to refund Mr. Johnson's unearned
fees or otherwise deposit any amount representing
the portion of the fee reasonably in dispute into her
trust account, failed to take steps reasonable
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practicable to protect Mr. Johnson's interests after
being terminated as counsel, failed to make
reasonable efforts to expedite the Johnson Litigation
consistent with the interests of Mr. Johnson, failed to
cooperate with the ODC's investigation, and
otherwise engaged in conduct prejudicial to the
administration of justice thereby violating Rules
1.1(a), 1.3, 1.4(a), 1.5(f)(5), 1.16(d), 3.2, 8.1(b) and
(c) and 8.4 (a) and (d).

. Respondent converted funds due to Ms. Becnel's law
firm and to RPC from the settlement of Ms. Holder's
matter, failed to cooperate with the ODC's
investigation of the Becnel Complaint, engaged in
conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or
misrepresentation, and engaged in conduct
prejudicial to the administration of justice thereby
violating Rules 1.15(a) and (d), 8.1(b) and (c), and
8.4(a), (b), (c), and (d).

CONCLUSION

Given the deemed-admitted facts set forth in the formal charges,
which are corroborated by the evidence in support, the ABA’s Standards,
the Court’s jurisprudence, and the fact that six aggravating factors
substantially outweigh the sole mitigating factor present here, the
Committee recommends disbarment as the appropriate sanction for all of
Respondent’s misconduct. In addition, the Committee recommends that
Respondent be ordered to make full restitution to her former client (Mr.
Johnson), and/or the Client Assistance Fund, as appropriate, as well as to
the affected third parties (Respondent’s parents, Ms. Becnel’s law firm, and
RPC). Finally, the Committee recommends that Respondent be assessed
with the costs and expenses of the proceeding pursuant to Rule XIX, §10.1.

This opinion is unanimous and has been reviewed by each
committee member, who fully concur and who have authorized Alexis P.
Joachim, to sign on their behalf.
5. On or about April 9, 2024, an Order Per Curium (Exhibit 2) was entered in a matter

styled the Supreme Court of Louisiana, No. 2024-B-00160, /n Re: Aaron P. Mollere, Attorney

Disciplinary Proceeding, which states in pertinent part:
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

In August 2023, the ODC filed formal charges against respondent
as set forth above. Respondent failed to answer the formal charges.
Accordingly, the factual allegations contained therein were deemed
admitted and proven by clear and convincing evidence pursuant to Supreme
Court Rule XIX, § 1 1(E)(3). No formal hearing was held, but the parties
were given an opportunity to file with the hearing committee written
arguments and documentary evidence on the issue of sanctions. Respondent
filed nothing for the committee's consideration.

Hearing Committee Report

After considering the ODC's deemed admitted submission, the
hearing committee adopted the deemed admitted facts as its factual
findings. Based on these facts, the committee determined respondent
violated the Rules of Professional Conduct as follows:

1. In Count I, respondent engaged in serious criminal
conduct, converted substantial funds from his parents
to fuel his drug use, and failed to cooperate with the
ODC's investigation, in violation of Rules 8.1(b),
8.1(c), 8.4(a), and 8.4(b );

2. In Count II, respondent failed to provide competent
representation to Mr. Johnson, neglected Mr.
Johnson's legal matter, failed to reasonably
communicate with Mr. Johnson, failed to refund Mr.
Johnson's unearned fees or otherwise deposit into his
trust account any amount reasonably in dispute,
failed to protect Mr. Johnson's interests after being
terminated as his counsel, and failed to cooperate
with the ODC's investigation, in violation of Rules
1.1(a), 1.3, 1.4, 1.5(f)(5), 1.16(d), 3.2, 8.1(b), 8.1(c),
8.4(a), and 8.4(d); and

3. In Count III, respondent converted funds due to Ms.
Becnel and to RPC from the settlement of Ms.
Holder's matter and failed to cooperate with the
ODC's investigation, in violation of Rules 1.15(a),
1.15(d), 8.1(b), 8.1(c), 8.4(a), 8.4(b), 8.4(c), and
8.4(d).

The committee then determined that respondent knowingly and
intentionally violated duties owed to his clients, the public, the legal system,
and the legal profession. The committee further determined that respondent
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caused actual harm to his parents by converting their funds to fuel his drug
use, to Mr. Johnson by delaying his legal matter and failing to refund the
unearned portion of the fee he paid, to Ms. Becnel and RPC by converting
to his own use their funds from Ms. Holder's settlement, and to the
disciplinary system by failing to cooperate with the ODC in its
investigations. Relying on the ABA's Standards for Imposing Lawyer
Sanctions, the committee determined the baseline sanction is disbarment.

In aggravation, the committee found the following: a dishonest or
selfish motive, a pattern of misconduct, multiple offenses, bad faith
obstruction of the disciplinary proceeding by intentionally failing to comply
with the rules or orders of the disciplinary agency, indifference to making
restitution, and illegal conduct, including that involving the use of
controlled substances. The sole mitigating factor found by the committee
was the absence of a prior disciplinary record.

After further considering the court's prior jurisprudence addressing
similar misconduct, the committee recommended respondent be disbarred.
The committee also recommended respondent be ordered to make full
restitution to Mr. Johnson and/or the Louisiana State Bar Association's
Client Assistance Fund, 2 as well as to his parents, Ms. Becnel, and RPC.

Neither respondent nor the ODC filed an objection to the
committee's report.

Therefore, pursuant to Supreme Court Rule XIX, § 11(G), the
disciplinary board submitted the committee's report to the court for review.

DECREE

Upon review of the findings and recommendation of the hearing
committee, and considering the record, it is ordered that Aaron P. Mollere,
Louisiana Bar Roll number 37232, be and he hereby is disbarred, retroactive
to December 7, 2021, the date of his interim suspension. His name shall be
stricken from the roll of attorneys and his license to practice law in the State
of Louisiana shall be revoked. It is further ordered that respondent shall
make full restitution to Kyle Johnson and/or the Louisiana State Bar
Association's Client Assistance Fund, as well as to his parents, attorney
Kathryn Becnel, and River Parishes Chiropractic. All costs and expenses in
the matter are assessed against respondent in accordance with Supreme
Court Rule XIX, § 10.1, with legal interest to commence thirty days from
the date of finality of this court's judgment until paid.

First Amended Petition for Reciprocal Discipline
Aaron Paul Mollere
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6. Copies of the set of documents in a matter styled Louisiana Disciplinary Board,
Docket Number: 23-DB-052, In Re: Aaron P. Mollere, (OCD 39334, 39535 and 39794); which
includes Formal Charges filed August 18, 2023; Office of Disciplinary Counsel’s Submission on
Sanctions filed November 27, 2023; Report of the Hearing Committee #54 filed January 5, 2024;
and Supreme Court Order dated April 9, 2024; are attached hereto as Petitioner’s Exhibits 1 and 2
and made a part hereof for all intents and purposes as if the same were copied verbatim herein.
Petitioner expects to introduce certified copies of Exhibit 1 and 2 at the time of hearing of this
cause.

7. Petitioner prays that, pursuant to Rule 9.02, Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure,
this Board issue notice to Respondent, containing a copy of this Petition with exhibits, and an order
directing Respondent to show cause within thirty (30) days from the date of the mailing of the
notice, why the imposition of the identical discipline in this state would be unwarranted. Petitioner
further prays that upon trial of this matter that this Board enter a judgment imposing discipline
identical with that imposed by the Supreme Court of Louisiana and that Petitioner have such other

and further relief to which it may be entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

Seana Willing
Chief Disciplinary Counsel

Amanda M. Kates

Assistant Disciplinary Counsel

Office of the Chief Disciplinary Counsel
State Bar of Texas

P.O. Box 12487

Austin, Texas 78711

Telephone: 512.427.1350

Telecopier: 512.427.4167

Email: amanda.kates@texasbar.com
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Amanda M. Kates
Bar Card No. 24075987
ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that upon receipt of the Order to Show Cause from the Board of Disciplinary
Appeals, I will serve a copy of this First Amended Petition for Reciprocal Discipline and the Order
to Show Cause on Aaron Paul Mollere, by personal service.

Aaron Paul Mollere
487 Central Avenue
Reserve, Louisiana 70084

My, — >

Amanda M. Kates
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IN RE: AARON P. MOLLERE

(ODC 39334, 39535 and 39794)

FORMAL CHARGES

NOW INTO THESE PROCEEDINGS, through undersigned Deputy Disciplinary Counsel,
comes the Office of Disciplinary -Counsel (“ODC") to charge that AARON P, MOLLERE
(“Respondent™)’ is guilty of professional n;aisconduct warranting the imposition of discipline for
the reasons set forth below.

General .Baclcground
1.

Respondent is a Louisiana—licgnscd attorney born in 1987. Respondent was admitted to
practice law in Louisiana on October 20, 2016 under Louisiana Bar Roll Number 37232, On
December 7, 2021, Respondent was placed on interim suspension from the practice of 1&\;\! by the
Louisiana Supreme Court (“Court™). In re; Mollere, 2021-1769 (La. 12/7/21), 328 So.3d 409,

Respondent remains on interim suspension today.

! During the course of the investigation of the complaints at issue, Respoudent began fo publicly identify as
transgender, Respondent bas used the name “Autumn Hope™ Mollers since October 2022. To date, Respondent’s
iegel name has not been changed, “She/her™ pronouns and adjectives will be used herein to reference Respondent
except when citing to specific language in evidence.
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2.

In compliance with Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XI¥, Sections 3E(1) and 11B(3), the
ODC obtained permission to file these formal charges, thus establishing probable cause to believe
that a viclation or atternpted violation of the Louvisiana Rules of Professional Conduct has occurred
or that there are grounds for 1awy'er discipline pursant to Louisiana Supreme Cm_trt Rule XIX,
Section 9.

Count One (ODC 39334)
3.

On June 24, 2021, the ODC received a complaint from Janet Mollere (*Mrs, Mollere™)
regarding Respondent. Mrs. Mollere is-Respondent’s mother. The complaint (“Mollere
Complaint™) states that Respondent “needs help, most Jikely mental & to get drug free,” and that
she had been arrested in Jefferson Parish on June 15, 2021, Two appearance bonds attached fo the
Mollere Complaint confirm Respondent’s arrest on that date.

4.

On July 7, 2021, the ODC sent a letter requesting a written résponse o the referenced arrest
to Respondent via certified mail to her Louisiana State Bar Association (“LSBA”™) re-gistered
primary/secondary address at-487 Central Avenue, Reserve, Lonisiana 70084, Inchided therewith
was a Judges and Lawyers Assistance Program, Inc, (“JLAP”) Consent for Release of Confidential
and/or Protected Health Information Form (“JLAP Authorization Form”) for Respondent to
execute and return to the ODC. On July 19, 2021, that cortespondence was returned to the ODC

for the following reason: “Return to Sender — No Such Number - Unable to Forward,”
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5.

On July 13, 2021, the ODC sent an email to Respondent to her LSBA-registered
service/public/private email address of apmollere@email.com. Delivery of that email to
Respondent was confirmed via Microsoft Outlook on. the same day. The email attached 4 second

ODC letter, as well as the ODC’s prior July 7, 2021 letier and the JLAP Authorization Form, and
requested that Respondent provide a written response to the same by August 2, 2021, On July 13,
2021, the ODC also sent the same correspondence to Respondent to her LSBA-registered preferred
address at P.O. Box 247, Reserve, Louisiana 70084, Respoﬁdeﬁf failed to provide a written
response to the Mollere Complaint by that deadline.

-6.

On Avgust 5, 2021, the ODC sent a third letter to Respondent to her LSBA-registered
preferred address, That letter granted Respondent an additional extension until Avgust 25, 2021
to provide a written response to the Mollere Complaint and fo return the executed JLAP
Authorization Form. Respondent failed to do either by that extended deadline.

7.

On August 6, 2021, the ODC obtained the arest record related to Respondent’s I-une 15,
2021 arrest, That record confirmed that Respondent was arrested: and charged with violation of
La R.8, ?0:967(3 {possession of schedule II CDS (cocaine))-and La. R.8. 14:95E (possession of a
firearm while in possession of a controlled dangerous substance). The factual narrative in the
arrest record states, in pertinent paﬁ:

Based on the observed transaction and the suspicious behavior, in particular their

extreme measures to avoid law enforcement, Detectives Lyvers and Foret

conducted an investigatory stop of Renaudin end Mollere as they were walking
through an open field towards his residence.... Upon Deteclives approaching
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Renaudin and Mollere, Detectives observed Mollere with his hand behind his back.
Detectives ordered Mollere to show his hands, at which time he revealed a fireanm.
Mollere was ordered to drop the firearm, to which he complied. Detectives detained
Mollere and Renaudin utilizing handeuffs, pending further investigation.
" * * *

Detective Lyvers advised Mollere of his rights as per Miranda, which he agreed to
waive and speak to Detective Lyvers regarding the investigation. Mollere advised
Detective Lyvers that he was Renaudin’s attorney.... Mollere also advised
Detective Lyvers that he consumed crack cocaine throughout the day with
Renaudin, Mollere also advised that prior to being stopped by Detectives, he and
Renandin just returned frorm purchasing crack cocaine in “New Orleans Bast.”

8.
On August 20, 2021, the ODC received Respondent’s ciccﬁfed JLAP Authorization Form
and emailed the same to JLAP. On August 24, 2021, the ODC received documentation from JLAP
regarding Respo.ndent. The cover letter from JLAP stated, in pertinent part; |

f
Mr. Mollere contacted the JLAP office on July 26, 2021. Afier completing a
clinical interview, Mr, Mollere was referred for mpatient freatment at a facility
experienced in treating professionals. On July 28, 2021, Mr. Mollere was admitted
to Palmetto Addiction Recovery Center (Palmetfo). Attached you will find records
in the above referenced matier.

According to Palmetto, Mr. Mollere meets DSM-5 diagnostic criteria for the
following: '

Alcohol Use Disorder, Severe

Cocaine Use Disorder, Severe

Opioid Use Disorder, Severe
Amphetamine Use Disorder, Severe
Sedative-hypnotic Use Disorder, Severe
Generalized Anxiety

Insomnia

Hypertension

Lumbar disc disease

After 22 days of tzeatment, on August 18, 2021, Mr. Mollere left Palmetto against
medical advice stating that his medical condition of lumbar disc disease with severe
back pain inhibited his treatment progress.
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M. Mollere communicated with me that he intended to seek medical treatiment with
his neurologist the following week and then would retwn to Palmette, I reached

out to Mr. Mollere requesting an update on his medical treatment and am awaiting
a call back.

It is Paltmetto’s recommendation that Mr, Mollere immediately enpage in and
complete a JLAP-approved long term inpatient program experienced in freating
attorneys and sign a 5-year monitoring contract with JLAF.. .,

In light of the above and foregoing and after careful review of his history and

records, JLAP] recommends that Mr. Mollere follow all recommendations

including completing a JLAP-approved long term inpatient program’ experienced

in treating professionals and signing a five-year JLAP Recovery Agreement,

9.

On Qctober 4, 2021, having received no written response to the Mollere Complaint, the

ODC issued a subpoena to take Respondent’s sworn: statement.
10.

On November 3, 2021, the ODC agreed to temporarily postpone Respondent’s sworn
staternent. On that day, the ODC emailed Respondent another copy of the Mollere Complaint and
grapted an additional extension of time until November 15, 2021 to provide a written response to
that complaint. On November 15, 2021, the ODC sent Respondent an email reminder that her
written response to that complaint was -due that day. Respondent failed to provide a written
response by that extended deadline,

11.

On. November 17, 2021, Respondent’s sworn statement was taken, Respondent admitted

that she had failed to cooperate with the ODC’s investigation of the Mollere Complaint; “And that

is completely my“fault, my apologies on that, I should’ve called.” Respondent promised to

“definitely provide written responses to each [complaint]” following her sworn statement, but then
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failed to do so, ]juring her sworn statement, Respondent admitied that she had used cocaine with
her clent (Jon Repaudin) prior to and on the day of her Jupe 15, 2021 arrest, and that the factual
narrative contained in the arrest record was substantially accurate. Respondent also admitted that
she had converted between $30,000.,00 - $40,000.00 of her patents’® funds in order to fuel her
“continuing [drug} use.”

12.

Following her premature -departure from Palmetto in August 2021, Respondent has not
signed the recommended recovery agreement with, or -otherwise been- monitored by, JLAP.
Respondent admits to having no contact with JLAP since July 2021, Respondent’s use of illegal
drugs continues today.

13.

Respondent’s criminal matter arising out of her June 15, 2021 arrest remains pending
today.

14,

The ODC respectfully submits that there is clear anc.1 convineing evidence tha.t,_ with regard
to Count One {ODC 39334), Respondent has violated Rule 8.1(b} and (c), as well as R1‘11e 8.4(2)
and (b), of the Louisiana Rules of Professional Conduct (“Rules™).

- Count Two (ODC 39535)
- 15.

On October 14, 2021, the ODC received a complaint from Kyle Johnson (“Mr, Johnson™)

regarding Respondent. M. Johnson hired Respondent on May 27,2019 to defend him against a

feleny criminal charge of sexusl battery in the matter of State of Lowuisiana v. Kyle Johnson, No,
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19-3646, Division B, 24th Judicial District Court, Parish of Jefferson (“Johnson Litigation™). Mr.
Johnson states, in pertinent part, that Respondent: arrived two hours late to court on July 6, 2021
and failed to present orai argument on a motion to dismiss and/or quash bill of information that
she previously had filed on Mr. Johnson's behalf, which motion was denied by the court;
represented that she would take an appeal from tha.t negative ruling but failed to do so; failed to
attend two scheduled meetings with Mz, Johnson on July 9 and 12, 2021; failed to otherwise
reasonably communicate with Mr. Johnson about his legal matter; failed to act with competence
énd reasonable diligence in represeniing Mr. Johnson; and failed to return unearned fees paid by
Mr. Johnson, As a result of her misconduct, Mr. Johnson terminated Respondent and hired new
counsel in the Johnson Litigation.
16.

On October 20, 2021, the ODC sent a copy of that complaint (“Johnson Complaint™) and
a request for a response to the same to Respondent via cerfified mail to her LSBA-registered
preferred and primary/secondary addresses, -as well as via emall to her LEBA-registered
service/public/private email address. Delivery of that email 10 Respondent was confirmed via
Microsoft Outlook on the same day, On October 22, 2021, Mrs. Mollere also accepted .delivery
of that correspondence on Respondent’s behalf. Regpondent’s written response 1o the Johnson
Complaint was due no later than on November 5, 2021. Respondent failed to provide a written

response by that deadline.
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17.
On November 3, 2021, the ODC granted Respondent an extension of time until November )

15, 2021 to provide a written response o the Johnson Complaint, Respondent failed to do so by

that extended deadline.
18.

On Novernber 17, 2021, following issuance of a subpoera, Respondent’s swomn statement
was taken. Therein, Reslpondent admifted that she had faited to cooperate with the ODC’s
investigation of the Johnson Complaint. Respondent promised to provide a written response to
that complaint following her sworn statement, but then fajled to do so. Dwring her sworn

statement, Respondent described her conduct related to the July 6, 2021 court date in the Johnson

Litigation as follows:

Yeah, those are right around the time [ was trying to find a way to get myself and
my wifs at least closer to home and to a place that was not, you know, around Mr,
Renaudin’s place --
* * % *

[Alt that point Id been up, I had not been slecping after that incident much at all,
if two hours a night, that was a lot. ['was, I knew I had court that day. Twas, 1,1
guess [ had lost-track of my days at that point too. ... T'was probably delirious. And
from my understanding of that day is I, I do remember gefting 2 ride to court
because I didn’t have any vehicles at that point and I remember that I was extremely
tired. And like the motion had been drafted up for several weeks.... I had a
presentation to adequately fit that motion. However, on the day that I was to go
they wanted a, the clients had requested a, that the argument be presented that day
and I said well I'm not in the, no shape to present it.... And we had a side bar with
the, me and opposing counsel had a side bar with the judge. I explained the issues
so the chent had insisted that they’d go forward and that the only way I could think
of doing that is to submit the motion on if, yéu kaow -- without, without
argument. .., -

Respondent also admitted that she missed the scheduled July'9, 2021 meeting with Mr.

Johnson because she “was exhausted — and was sleeping meost of the day, most of the night.”
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When asked why she missed the additionally-scheduled. July 12, 2021 meeting with Mer. Johnson,
Respondent stated that she was “on the opposite side away from the office ... atiempting to get h
rest or just relax” and did not hear when M. Johnson knocked on the office door. Atthe conclusion
of the November 17, 2021 swozn statement, Respondent stated that she would confirm whether
Mr. Johnson was due sy refund after terminating Respondent’s services, Respondent failed to do
S0,

19.

Shortly after that sworn statement, Respondent was placed on interim snspension from the
practice of law by the Court.

20.

On February 1, 2023, the ODC granted Respondent an additional extension of time until
March 20, 2023 to provide a written response to the Johnson Complaint. On March 20, 2023, the
ODC granted Respondent a final extonsion of time until April 10, 2023 to provide a written
response to that complaint. Respondent failed to do so by that final extended deadline.

21.

Respondent has not refunded any uneamed fees to Mr. Jolmson. On June '6, 2023,
Respondent band-delivered to the ODC certain of her trust account bank statemnents, Those records
confirm that, following Mr. Johnson’s July 13, 2021 termination of Respondeﬁt as counsel and
request for a refund of uneamed fees, Respondent failed to deposit inte her trust account any

amonnt representing the portion of the fee reasonably in dispute,

Page 5 of 17




22.

The ODC respectfully submits that there is clear and convincing evidence that, with regard
to Count Two (ODC 3953 5), Respondent has violated Rules 1.1(a}, 1.3, 1.4{s), 1.5(£)(5), 1.16(d),
3.2, 8.1(b) and (c), and 8.4(a) and (d).

Count Three (ODC 39794)
2.

On January 31, 2022, following Respondent’s placement on interim suspension, the ODC
received & complaint from Kathryn Becnel ("Ms. Becnel”) and Michele Meyer (“Ms. Meyer™)
regarding Respondent. That complaint (“Becnel Complaint™) states, in pertinent part, that:
Respondent represented Lakeshia Holder (“Ms, Holder™) in a personal injury matter; Ms. Becnel’s
law firm paid for certain expenses totaling at least $2,450.00 on Ms. Holder’s behalf prior to
transferring the matter to Respondent; Ms. Meyer’s employer (River fa:ishes Chiropractic
(“RPC™)) performed other services totaling $6,755.00 on Ms. Holder’s behalf in the same matter;
in March 2021, Respondeni setiled Ms. Holder’s matter for $37,000.00 and received funds in that
same amount; when Ms. Beenel’s law firm learned of the settlement and contacted Respondent,
Respondent falsely represented that she still was waiting on receipt of funds to be able to reimburse
Ms, Becnel’s law firm for expenses paid and to pay RPC for services rendered; nearly two years
after Respondent’s receii)t of settlement funds, Ms. Becnel’s firm and RPC still have not been
reimbursed and paid by Respondent, respectively; and the settlement funds due to them were

instead converted by Respondent to fue] her illegal drug uge.
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24.

On March 30, 2021, Respondent received the $37,000.00 setflement check for Ms. )
Holder’s maiter. On April 19, 2021, in a letter to Ms. Holder, Respondent confirmed that those
funds were deposited into Respondent’s trust account:

The following is a breakdown of the seitlement funds received by me in reference

to your case. The settlement check has been placed in my trust account (JOLTA),

and has cleared, ] am now disbursing the settlement funds to you, and to all medical

providers known by me fo have freated you for injuries sustained in the above

referenced eccident. Monies will be disbursed in accordance with the breakdown
below.

Respondent did not ther.e.af.ter reimburse Ms, Becnel’s law‘ﬁ.lm or pa‘y RPC for services rendered
on Ms. Holder's behalf, |
. 25.

On February 23, 2022, the ODC sent a copy of the Becnel Complaint and 2 reqt-lest fora
Tesponse to the same to Respondent via certified mail to her LSBA-registered preferved address,
On March 11,.2023, Mrs. Mollere accepted delivery of that correspondence on Respondent’s
behalf Respondent’s written response to the Becnel Complaint was due on Mareh 10, 2023.
Respondent failed to provide a writfen response by that deadline,” |

) 26.
On April 12, 2022, the ODC sent an email to Respondent to her LEBA-registered

service/public/private email address. Delivery of that email to Respondent was confirmed via

Microsoft Outlook on the same day. The emsil attached an additional ODC letter and requested

2 On February 23, 2022, the ODC also sent a copy of the Becnel Complaint and a request for a response to the same
to Respondent via certified mail to her LSBA-registered primery/secondary address, On March 12, 2022, that
correspondence was refumed to the ODC for the following reason: “Retsn to Sender « No Mail Receptacle - Unable
to Forward.”
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that Respondent provide a written tesponse to the léecnel Complaint by April 22, 2022.
Respondent failed to do so, A
27.

On February 1, 2023, the ODC granted Respondent an additional extension of time until
March 20, 2023 fo provide & written response to the Becnel Complaint. On March 20, 2023, the
ODC granted Respondent a final extension of time until April 10, 2023 to provide 2 written
Tesponse t'o that complaint, Respondent failed to do so by that final extended deadline.

28.

On May 1, 2023, having received no writien response to the Becnel Complaint, the ODC
jssued a second subpoena to take Respondent’s swormn staternent again. The subpoena also
requested that Respondent produce a copy of Ms. Holder’s client file at that sworn statement,

29.

On May 31, 2023, Respondent’s sworn statement was taken for a second time. Respondent
failed to produce a copy of Ms. Holder’s client file at that statement, as required by the ODC’s
subpoena. Therein, Respondent confirmed receipt of the $37,000.00 settlement check for Ms.
Holder’s matter and placement of those funds in her frust account. Respondent also adxﬁitted to
using illegal drugs at the time of receipt of those funds. When asked whether she had converted a
portion of those funds to fuel her illegal drug use, Respondent testified that “li]t might be possible”
and “maybe at the end there may have been some conversion that happened because of just plain

not paying attention ... [alnd just thinking that I'm just definitely trying to find a way to OD[.]?
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30.

During Respondent’s May 31, 2023 sworn statement, the ODC requested that Respondent
produce bank statemnents for her trust account, The ODC explained that Respondent was presumed
to have converted the funds due to Ms. Beonel's firm and to RPC unless she could demonstrate
otherwise. On June 6, 2023, Respondent hand-delivered fo the QDC cerfain bank statements for
her trust account, as well as a copy of Ms. Holder’s client file, However, Respondent failed to
produce requested trust account records for the months of March 2021 through June 2021, as well
ag August 2021 and September 2021. The records provided did nét rebut the presumption that
Respondent personally converted the funds due to Ms, Becnel’s faw firm and to RPC.

31

On June 19, 2023, the ODC sent an email to Respondent to her LSBA-registered
service/public/private emeil address. Delivery of that email to Respondent was confirmed via
Mictosoft Outlook on the same day. The email requested that Respondent provide to the ODC a
copy of the missing 2021 trust account bank statements. Respondent failed to do,so.

32.

The ODC respectfully submits that there is clear and convincing evidence that, with regard
to Count Three (ODC 39794), Respondent has violated Rules 1.15(2) and (d), 8.1(b) and (c), and
8.4(a}, (b), (c¢) and {(d).

WHEREFORIX, the ODC respectfully prays that Respondent, AARON P, MOLLERE,
Louisiana Bat Roll number 37232, be served with a copy of these formal charges and be cifed fo
answer the same within the legal delays provided by Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX, Section

11E(3) and, after the lapse of all appropriate delays and due proceedings had, that there be a finding
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of professional misconduct as outlined above and that appropriate discipline be imposed with
Respondent cast for all costs and expenses associated with these proceedings.
Respectfully submitted:

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL

August 18, 2023

Christopher D. Kiesel, L4 Bar No. 26360
Deputy Disciplinary Counsel
4000 S. Sherwood Forest Blvd., Suite 607
Baton Rowge, LA 70816
Phone: (22}) 293-3900

ckiesel@iadb.org

Please serve Respondent at her
LSBA primaryfsecondary and
preferred addresses:

487 Central Ave,
Reserve, LA 70084

P.0O. Box 247
Reserve, LA 70084
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APPENDIX OF ALLEGED RULE YIOLATIONS

Rule 1.1 Competence

(8 A lawyer shall provide competent representation to a client. Competent representation
requires the legal knowiedge, skill, thoroughness and preparation reasonably necessary for
the representation.

Rule 1.3 Diligence

A Inwyer shall act with reasonable diligence and promptness in representing a client.
Rule 1.4 Commimication

(a)  Alawyer shall:

(1) promptly inform the client of any decision or circumstances with respect to which
the clisnt's informed consent, as defined in Rule 1.0(g), is required by these Rules;

(2)  reasonably consult with the client about the means by which the client’s objectives
are to be accomplished;
(3)  keep the client reasonably informed about the status of the matter; [and]

(4)  promptly comply with reasonable requests for information].]
Rule 1.5 Fees

(f)  Payment of fees in advance of services shall be subject to the following rules:
* LI . ¥ #

(5}  When the client pays the lawyer a fixed fec, a minimum fee or a fee drawn from an
advanced deposit, and 2 fee dispute arises between the lawyer and the clieat, either
during the course of the representation or at the termination of the representation,
the lawyer shail immediately refund to the client the unearned portion of such fee,
if any. If the lawyer and the client disagree on the unearned portion of such fee,
the lawyer shall inimediately refund to the client the amount, if any, that they agree
has not been earned, and the lawyer shall deposit into a frust account an amount
representing the portion reasonably in dispute. The lawyer shall bold such disputed
funds in trust untilthe dispute is tesolved....

Rule 1.15 Safekeeping Property
(8) A lawyer shall hold praperty of clients or third persons that is in a lawyer’s possession n
connection with a representation separate from .the lawyer’s own property.... Other

property shall be identified as such and appropriately safeguarded. Complete records of
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such account funds and other property shall be kept by the lawyer and shall be preserved
fora penod of five years after termination of the representation,
) * %

Upon receiving funds or other property in which a client or third person has an interest, a
lawyer shall promptly notify the client or third person.... In all instances except as stated
in this rule or as otherwise permitted by law or by agreement with the client, a lawyer shall
promptly deliver to the client or third person any funds or other property that the client or
third person is entitled to receive and, upon request by the client or third person, shall
promptly render a full accounting regarding such property.

Rule 1.16 Declining or Terminating Representation

(d) Upon termination of representation, a lawyer shall take steps to the extent reasonably
practicable to protect a client’s interests, such as ,.. surrendering papers and property to
which the client is entitled and refonding any advance payment of fez or expense that has
not been eamned or incurred. ..

Rule 3.2 Expediting Litigation

A lawyer shall make reasonable efforts to expedite litigation consistent with the interests of the
client,

Rule 8.1 Bar Admission and Disciplinary Matters

An applicant for admissjon to the bar, or a lawyer in connection with a bar admission application
or in connection with a disciplinary matter, shall not:
* w * *
®) . [KJnowingly fail to respond to a lawful demand for information from an admission or
dtsc1plmary authority, except that this rule does not require disclosure of information
otherwise protected by Rulé 1.6; or

{¢)  Fail 1o cooperate with the Offics of Disciplinary Counsel in its investigation of any
matier before it except for an openly expressed claim of a constitutional privilege.

Rule §.4 Misconduct

1t is professional misconduct for a lawyer to:
r
(8}  Violate or attempt to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct, kmowingly assist or induce
anothet to do so, or do so through the acts of another;

(t) Commit & criminal act especially one that reflects adversely on the lawyer’s honesty,
trugtworthiness or fitness as & lawyer in other respects;

Page 16 of 17
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Engage in conduct involving dishonesty,

Engage

Page 17 of 17

fraud, deceit or mistepresentation; [or]

in conduct that is prejudicial to the admintstration of justicef.]

/]




Fl‘,.é"i:} i
USRS
boede gl
TLOUISIANA ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY BOARD

PIGIAL

HEARING COMMITTEE NO. 54

o ) INRE: AARON P, MOLLERE
ATTY DISCIPLINRRY Bo

WU 75 728 el 24 DOCKET NO. 23-DB-052
OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL’S
SUBMISSION ON SANCTIONS
November 27, 2023 Respectiully Submitted,

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL

Christopher D. I{iesel

Deputy Disciplinary Counsel

La, Bar Roll No. 26360

4000 8. Sherwood Forest Blvd., Suite 607
Baton Rouge, LA 70816

Phone: (225) 293-3900

cdesel@ladb.org

bl




TABLE OF CONTENTS

“IPABLE OF CONTENTS. ecvovveersveos s eessessssassssssssssssssssss s sessssssssess s tonson i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. .. .vvvvinrireiiissirti b es s nbnarans s s aenninassssis s s o i
I PROCEDURAL HISTORY e it eveeneemiersisiisssisesicniss s ee st s bnass s ssian s e 1
II.  DEEMED-ADMITTED FACTS .cooiiiiiiiieiririmiren s erenassn e ceanescnaes 2

A Count One (ODC39334) ... e vt e 3
B. Count Two (ODC 39535)....niie i ereiee v s nei e R, 7
C.  Count Threo (ODC 39794)....covv.oveersresnrnenss e 10
M, BEVIDENCE TN SUPPORT....cociviiriere i eneiresanessserasann s isssasesinsssrbeassensiesss 14
IV. ARGUMENT ON SANCTIONS......coitiiiiririrrers e 15
A, Respondent’s Misconduct in Relation to the Rules at Jssue......oooooiiins 15.
B. Factors to Consider in Imposing Discipling.......ooocvverviieiann Liivanians i 16
C. Louisiana Fursprudence........ovvvveveeninns O 17
V.  PROPOSED SANCTION. ........emereesesesernserenceneiamsisnssssmsebaniessanisssassansasions 20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. ... .ivtirriiiirirtininr ittt st s s e st s na s e 21
APPENDIX ~ RULES VIOLATED L. it et e s vs s s s s s s s 22
i

by




" Cages

Inre: Broussard, 20-0366 (Ba. 6/22/20), 297 S0.3d 750, .ot ii i e 13
Inre: Dopnan, 01-3058 (La. 1/10/03), 838 80.2d T15. ...t irriiiiiiireveeecrrcereinsarin e en e e 2
Inre: Hingel, 19-1459 (La. 11/19/19), 300 B0.3d BI5......oiiiiiinneclon i crcv e PASSIR
Inre: Merpitt, 23-0134 (La. 5/31/23), 361 50.3d 451, .. oo iiiiieiie e, passim
Inre: Mollere, 21-1769 (La. 12/7/21), 328 80.3d 409, ..o oot e e er e 2-3
Inre: Sharp, 09-0207 (La. 6/26/09), 16 80.3d 343 ... .. oo iiii e s e eara e 20
Inre: Singleton, 22-1338 (La. 1/27/23), 356 S0.3d 925,00t eei e e eani a1 13
Inre; White, 22-1701 (La. 2/24/23), 355 80,3 1085, ..o vev e eree v e s e PASSET
Louisiana State Bar Ass’nv. Reis, 513 50,24 1173 (L, 1987).cvvivvviviieiiiinniinrecroninrrrnens 20
Louisiana State Bar Ass'nv. Whittington, 459 80.2d 520 (La. 1984)..........cc.cnninnnn 20
State v. Johnson, No. 19-3646, 24th JDC, Parish of Jefferson...........onns e e e e 7

Rules and Other Authorities

La. 8, Ct. Rule XTX, §10C...,.... U PP Lverrerraaens 16
La 8. Ct Rule XIX, §10.1.....0vvviinnnen r it e e e e e e bt ran e e et et tnrhaaaneretan et baesnhan 20
La. 5. CLRule I, §11E. ..o i e i en e e e 2
LR O A i N O 1
La R.Prof Conduct L L. i cnn e vttt s e v v v e b e e e e 15,19
La R.Prof Conduet L3 i i s s e passim
La R. Prof. Conduct Lo oiven e e bbb s e passim
T 2 O e o 74 1T LT A e OO U O OO 15,19
La R Prof Conduot L I8, o e recer v v ensas e e b a s e ie vebrae re s e nnnbeas 15,18
La. R Prof, Conduct 116, .. creriiiinvniiiiraannesiisatnseiasnssiess s e sasnsnncasinsensannnsasns 15,19
P e O A e T LT e U PP 15
La R Prof. Conduct B.1......oviiiiiiiiiiiiniii e . passim
La. R Prof Conduet B4 e aerin passin
Standard 3.0 of the ABA Standards..... ..o i i e e s 16
Standard 4.11 of the ABA Standards.......ccooiii i e 17
. Standard 4.41 0f the ABA SIandarads. .cocoiviir i e e e 17
Standard 5,11 of the ABA Standurds. ..c..ooooviiiiiiiniiiiinennn S 17
Standard 9.22 of the ABA Standards.........oooiiciiiiiini e e e 17
Standard 9.32 of the ABA Standards...........ococov e LG0T
U T T 0= O O 4
L R S 08T oo e e e e et et 4
i

[




OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL’S SUBMISSTION ON SANCTIONS

NOW INTO THIS PROCEEDING, through undersigned Deputy Disciplinary Counsel,
comes the Office of Disciplinary Counsel (“ODC”) for the purpose of submitting evidence and
arguments on the issue of sanctions.

L PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On August 18, 2023, the ODC filed formal cherges against Aaron P. Mollere
(“Respondent™),’ Pursuant to Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XI¥, § 134, the Lotisiana Attorney
Disciplinary Board Administrator (“Board Administrator”) sent Rasf;ondent a copy of the formal
charges by certifted mail to the primary/secondary address that Respondent has registered with the
Louisiana State Bar Association (“LSBA”): 487 Central Avenue, Reserve, Louistana 70084, That
mailing was returned to sender, The Board Administrator also sent Respondent a copy of the
formal charpes by certified mail to the preferred mailing address that Respondent has registered
with the LSBA. P.O. Rox 247, Reserve, Louisiana 70084, On August23, 2023, that mailing was
accepted on Respondent’s behalf. Out of an abundance of caution, on September 1, 2023, an ODC
Staff Investigator personally served Respondent with a certified copy of the formal charges.
Respondent failed to file an answer to the formal charges. .

On Septernber 15, 2023, the ODC filed a Motion to Declare Factual Allegations Deemed
Prolven and to Schedule Written Arguments (“ODC’s Motion™). On September 29, é023, the Chair

of Hearing Committee Number 54 issued an order (“Order”) which granted the ODC's Motion.,

'During the course of the investigation of the complaints at issue, Respondent began to publicly identify as
transgender. ODC Exhibit 2 (hereafter, “ODC-__") at 007 (pp. 14-15). Respondent has vsed the name “Auvtimn
Hope” Mollere since October 2022, Id, at 020-021 and 024 (pp. 66-69 and §3:10-13). To date, Respondent’s legal
name has not been changed, fd “She/her” pronouns and adjectives will be used herein to reference Respondent
except when cifing to specific languape in exhibits,

bY



The Order declared that the factual allegations contained within the formal charges are deemed

admitted and proven by clear and convincing evidence, The Onder gave Respondent twenty (20) i
days from the mailing of the Order to demonstrate good cause why imposition of the Order would
be Improper or would resuit in a miscarriage of justice. The Order also gave the parties sixty (60)
days from the signing of the Order to file written arpuments and documentary evidence on the
issue of sanctions. On September 29, 2023, a capy of the Order was mzﬁled to Respondent’s
LSBA-registered preferred-ad.dress. Respondent has not askcéi that the Order be recalied. |
The Louisiana Supreme Court (“Court”) has explained the deemed-admitted rule as follows
. in Inn re; Donnan, 01-3058 (La. 1/10/03), 838 So.2d 715, 720:

‘We hold that the “deemed admitted” rule must be applied as it is written, That rule
states in unambiguous terms that if the respondent attorney does not timely answer
formal charges of misconduct, the “factual allegations contained within the formal
charges” shall be desmed admitted and proven by clear and convincing evidence,
Thus, the ODC bears no additional burden to prove the factual allegations contained
in the formal charges after those charges have been deemed admitted, However,
the language of § 11E(3) does not encompass legal conclusions that flow from the
factual allegations. If the legal conclusion the ODC seeks to prove (i.e., 2 violation
of a specific rule) is not readily available from the deemed admitted facts, additional
evidence may need to be submitted in order fo prove the legal conclusions that flow
from the admitted factual allegations. Tn other words, mere allegations of a rule
violation, without specific factual allegations or supporting evidence, is insufficient
to prove misconduct by the requisite “clear and convincing” standard.

IL DEEMED-ADMITTED FACTS

Respondent was bom in 1987, Respondent was admitted to practice law in Louisiana on
October 20, 2016 under Louisiana Bar Roll Namber 37232.2 On December 7, 2021, Respondent

was placed on intetim suspension from the practice of law by the Court. In re; Mollere, 21-1769

2 ODC-1.




(La. 12/7/21), 328 S0.3d 4093 Respondent remains on interim suspension today.

A Count One (ODC 39334)

On June 24, 2021, the ODC received a complaint from Janet Mollere (“Mrs. Mollere™)
regarding Respondent’ Mrs. Mollere is Respondent’s mother.® The complaint (“Mollere
Complaint”} stated that Respondent “needs help, most likely mental & to get drug free,” and that
Respondent had been arrested in Jefferson Parish on June 15, 20215 Two appearance bonds
attached to the Moilera Corﬁplaint confizm i{espondent’s arrest on that date.

On July 7, 2021, the ODC sent a letter requesting a writtex response to the referenced arrest
to Respondent via certified mail to her LSBA-registered primary/secondary address.” Included
therewith was a Judges and Lawyers Assistance Program, Inc. (*JLAP™) Consent for Release of
Confidential andfor Protected Health- Information Form (“JLAP Authorization Form”™) for
Respondent to execute and return to the ODC.E On July 19, 2021, that correspondence was
returped to the ODC for the following reason: “Return to Seader — No Such Number - Unable to
Forward.”®

On July 13, 2021, the ODC sent an email to Respondent to her LSBA-tegistered

service/public/private email address of apmollere@gmail.com*® Delivery of that email to

Respondent was confirmed via Microsoft Outlook on the same day. ' The email attached a second

*ODC-3.
{ODC-4.

5 Id, at 064 {p. 2).
§ Jd,

10DC-S.

' 1d, at 071,

O 1d, at 076. .

1 ODE-6, ODC-1.
It ODC-6 at 078,
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ODC letter, as well as the ODC’s prior July 7, 2021 letter and the JLAP Authorization Form, and

requested that Respondent provide a written response to the same by August 2, 2021, On July
13, 2021, the ODC also sent the same correspondence to Respondent to her L8BA-registered
preferred address, Respendent failed to provide a written response to the Mollere Complaint by
that deadline.

On August 5, 2021, the ODC sent a third letter to Respondent to her LSBA-registered
preferred address.' That letter granted Respondent an extension until August 25, 2021 to provide
& written response to the Mollere Complaint and to return the executed JLAP Authorization
Form.'S Respondent failed to do either by that extended deadline,

On August 6, 2021, the ODC obtained the arrest record related to Respondent’s June 15,
2021 arrest.’6 That record confirmed that Respondent was arested and charged with violation of
La. R.8, 40:967C (possession of schedule Il CDS (cocaire)) and La. R.S. 14:95E (possession of a
firearm while in possession of a controlled dangerous substance),!” The factual narrative in the
arrest record confirms, in pertinent pazt:

Based on the observed {ransaction and the suspicious behavior, in particular their

extreme measures fo avoid law ‘enforcement, Detectives Lyvers and Foret

conducted an investigatory stop of Renaudin and Mollere as they were walking
through an open field towards his residence.... Upon Detectives approaching

Renaudin and Mollere, Detectives observed Mollere with his hand behind his back,

Detectives ordered Mollere to show his hands, at which time he revealed a firearm,

Mollere was ordered to drop the firearm, to which he complied. Detectives detained

Mollere and Renaudin utilizing handeuffs, pending further investigation.
% * * *

Detective Lyvers advised Mollere of his rights as per Miranda, which he agreed to

2 ODC-6 at 079-082.
1 1d, at 079,

W ODC-T.

15 1d. &t 086.

15 ODC-8,

17 1d. at 094-095,




waive and speak to Detective Lyvers regarding the investigation. Mollere advised

Detective Lyvers that he was Renaudin’s attorney.... Mollere also advised

Detective Lyvers that he consumed crack cocaine throughout the day with L.
Renaudin, Mollere also advised that prior to being stopped by Detectives, he and

Renaudin just returned from purchasing crack cocaine in “New Orleans East,”?

On August 20, 2021, the ODC received Respondent’s executed JLAP Authorization Form
and emailed the same to JLAP.”? On August 24, 2021, the ODC received documentation from
JLAP regarding Respondent.*® The cover letter from JLAP stated, in pertinent part:

Mr. Mollere contacted the JLAP office on July 26, 2021, After completing a
clinical interview, Mr. Mollere was referred for inpatient freatment at a facility
experienced in treating professionals. On July 28, 2021, Mr, Mollere was admitted
to Palmetto Addiction Recovery Center (Palmetto). Atftached you will find records
in the above referenced matter,

According to Palmetto, Mz, Mollere meets DSM-5 diagnostic cziteria for the
following:

Aleoho] Use Disorder, Severe

Cocaine Use Disorder, Severe

Opilotd Use Disorder, Severe
Amphetamine Use Disorder, Severe
Sedative-hypnotic Use Disorder, Severe
Generalized Anxiety

Insomnia

Hypertension

Lumbar disc disease

After 22 days of treatment, on August 18, 2021, Mr. Mollere left Palmetio against
medical advice stating that his medical condition of lumbar disc disease with severe
back pain inhibited his treatment progress.

Mr, Mollere communicated with me that he intended to seek medical treatment with
his neurologist the following week and then would return fo Palmetto. I reached
out to Mr, Mollere requesting an update on his medical treatment and am awaiting
a call back.

# ODC-8 at 097-098.
% ODC-.
2 ODC30. -




It is Palmetto’s recommendation that Mr. Mollere immediately engage in and
complete a JLAP-approved long term inpatient program experienced in treating
attorneys and sign & 5-year monitoring contract with JLAP, ...

In light of the above and foregoing and after careful review of his Iﬂstc;l'y and

records, fJLAP] recommends that Mr. Mollere follow all recommendations

ingluding completing a JLAP-approved long term inpatient program expetienced

in treating professionsls and signing a five-year JLAP Recovery Agreement.?!

On October 4, 2021, having received no written response to the Mollere Complaint, the
ODC issued a subpoena to take Respondent’s sworn statement. On Noveraber 3, 2021, the ODC
agreed to temporarily postpdne Respondent’s sworn statement.” On that day, the ODC emailed
Respondent another copy of the Mollere Complaint and granted an addifional extension until
November 15, 2021 to provide a written response thereto. On November 15,. 2021, the ODC
sent Respondent an email reminder that her written response to that complaint was due that day,?
Respondent failed to provide a written responss by that further extended deadline,

On November 17, 2021, Respondent’s sworn staternent was taken * Respondent admitted
that she had failed to cooperate with the ODC’s investigation of the Mollere Complaint: “And that
is completely my fault, my apologies on that, I should've called’?” Respondent promised to
“definitely provide written responses to each [complaint]” following her sworn statement, but then

failed to do s0.2® During het sworn statement, Respondent admitted that she had used cocaine with

her client (Jon Renaﬁdjn) prior to and on the day of her June 15, 2021 arrest, and that the factual

2 ODC-10 at 107-108.

2 ONC-11.

# ODC-12,

14

¥ ODC-13 at 117,

% ODC-14,

* Id, at 122 (p. 7:5-7).

% 1, at 122-123 (p. 8:16-18 and p, 9: 16-19)



narrative contained in the arrest record was substantially accurate.?® Respondent also admitted

that she had converted between $30,000.00 - $40,000.00 of her parenits’ funds in order to fuel her
“continuing [drug] use. ™

After her premature departure from Palmetto in August 2021, Respondent has not signed
the recommended recovery agreement with, or otherwise been monitored by, JLAP.3! Respondent
admits to having no contact with JLAP after July 2021.% Respondent also admits that her use of
iliegal drugs contimues today.®® Respondent®s criminal matter arising out of her June 15, 2021
arrest remains pending today

B. Count Two (ODC 39535)

On October 14, 2021, the ODC received a complaint from Kyle Johnson (“Mz. Johnson™)
regarding Respondent (“Johnson Complaint).?s Mr. Johnson hired Respondent on May 277, 2019
to defend him ag;inst a felony criminal charge of sexual battery in the matter of State of Louisiana
v. Kyle Johnson, No. 19-3646, 24th Judicial District Court, Division B, Parish of Jefferson
(*Johnson Litigation”).® Respondent’s misconduct related to the Johnson Complaint includes:
arriving two hours late to court on July 6, 2021 and failing to present oral argument on a motion
to dismiss end/or guash bill of information that Rebpondent previcusly had filed on Mz, 3 ohnsor’s

behalf, which motion was denied by the court; representing that she would take an appeal frorm

that negative ruling but then failing to do so; failing to attend two gcheduled meetings with Mr,

% ODC-14 at 128, 130, 133-134 and 138 (pp. 31-32:14-19; 37-38:24-11; 50.52:15-10; 53-55:11-10; 69:11-24).
3 J4. at 141-143 (pp. 52-89:18-24); see also ODC2 at 024-025 (pp. 52-85:1-4),

3 ODC2 at 019 (p. 62:3-7)

3z Id

% See, e,g., id, at 009-013, 017 and 025 (pp. 22-24:9-19; 27-20:23-4; 36-37:24-9; 56:11-19; 59:14-25; 85:11-19).
3 Jd, 2t 021-022 (pp. 69-75:23-13).

15 ODC-15,

% 74, at 163 and 172,




Johnson on July 9 and 12, 2021; failing to otherwise reasonably comumunicate with Mr, Johnson

gbont his Jegal matter; failing to act with competence and reasonable diligence in representing Mr,
Johnson; and failing to return any wnearned fees paid by Mr. Johnson® As a result of that
misconduet, Mr. Johnson terminated Respondent and hired new counsel in the Johnson
Litigation.®

On Qctober 20, 2021, the ODC sent a copy of the Johnson Complaint and a request for a
response o the same to- Respondent via certified mail to her LEBA-registered preferred and
primary/secondary addresses, as well as via email {o her LSBA—;cegi:;tered service/publio/private
ernail address3® Delivery of that email to Respondent was confirmed via Microsoft Outlook on
the same day.”’ On October 22, 2021, Mrs. Mollere also accepted physical delivery of that
correspondence on Respondent’s behalf*!  Respondent’s written response to the Johnson
Complaint was due n6 later than op November 5 , 2021 Respondent fuiled to provide a written
response by that deadline.

On November 3, 2021, the ODC granted Respondent an extension until Noveﬁ;ber 15,
2021 to provide a written response to the Johnson Complaint.* Respondent failed to do so by that
extended deadline.

On November 17, 2021, following issuance of a subpoena, Respondent’s sworn statement

was talen®® Therein, Respondent admitted that she had failed to cooperate with the ODC’s

¥ ODC-15 at 163-166 and 168; see also ODC-18 and ODC-19,
% ODC-15 at 168 and 172.

¥ ODC-16 and ODC-17.

4 ODEC-17 at 182,

# ODC-16 at 178-179.

42 J4 at 175.

#0DC-12,

4 0DC-11 and ODC-14.



investigation of the Johnson Complaint.*® Respondent promised to provide a written response to

that complaint following her swomn statement, but then failed fo do s0.*® Dusing her sworn

statement, Respondent described her conduet related to the July 6, 2021 court date in the Johnson

Litigation as follows:

Yeah, those are right around the time I was trying to find a way to get myself and

my wife at least closer to home and to a place that was not, you know, around M.

Renandin’s place -

* * * #

-EATt that point I’d been up, I had not been sleeping afier that incident much at all,
if two hours a night, that was a lot. I was, I knew I had court that day. Twas, [[I
guess T had lost track of my days at that point toe.... I'was probably delifious. And
from my understanding of that day is I, I do remember getting a ride to court
because I didn’t have any vehicles at that point and I remember that | was extremely
tired. And like the motion had been drafted up for several weeks.... I had a
presentation to adequately fit that motion. However, on the day that T was to go
they wanted a, the clients had requested g, that the argument be presented that day
and I said well 'm not in the, no shape to present it,... And we had a side bar with
the, me and opposing counsel had a side bar with the judge. 1 explained the issues
so the client had insisted that they’d go forward and that the only way I could think
of doing that is to submit the motien on i, you know -- without, without
ergument,.,. ¥

Regpondent also admilted that she taissed the scheduled July 9, 2021 meeting with Mr,
Johnson because she “was exhausted -- and was sleeping most of the day, most of the night,”*
When asked why she missed the additionaily-scheduled July 12, 2021 meeting with Mr. Johnson,
Respondent stated that she was “on the opposite side away from the office ... atterpling to get
rest or just relax” and did not hear M. Johnson knocking on the office door.*® At the conclusion

of the November 17, 2021 sworn statement, Respondent stated that she would confirm whether

45 ODC-14 at 122 (p. T:5-T).

46 J at 122-123 (p. 8:16-18 and p. 9:16-19)
81 14, it 144-145 (pp. 95-97:1-14),

@ Id, at 145 (p. 99:1-23).

% Id. at 146 (p. 102:11-18),

e



Wr, Johnson was due any refund aftér terminating Respondent’s services,™® Respnondent failed to

do so.
Shortly after that sworn statement, Respondent was placed on interim suspension from the
practice of law by the Court,*! On February 1, 2023, the ODC granted Respondent an additiona

extension until March 20, 2023 to provide a written response to the Johnson Complaint** On

March 20, 2023, the ODC granted Respondent a final extension until April 10, 2023 to provide a -

written response to that complaint.** Respondent failed to do so by that final extended deadline.

Re;;pondcnt has not refunded any fees paid by Mr. J 0hnsoh. 6:1 Fune 6, 2023, Respondent
hand-delivered to the ODC cettain of her trust account bank statements. Those records confirm
that, following Mz, Johnson's July 13, 2021 termination of Respondent as counsel and request for
a refund of any unearned fees, Respondent failed to deposit irto her trust account any amount
representing the portion of the fee reasonably in dispute.™

C, - Count Three (ODC 397%4)

On Jannary 31, 2022, the OD\C received a complaint from attorney Kathryn Becnel (“Ms,
Becnel?) and Michele Meyer (“Ms, Meyer™) regarding Respondent.®® The deemed-admitted facts
related to that complaint (*Becnel Complaint”) inclnde the following. Reépondent represented
Takeshia Holder (“Ms. Holder™) in 2 personal injury matter. Mas.-Becnel’s law firm paid for certain

_expenses totaling at least $2,450.00 on Ms. Holder’s bebalf prior to transferring the matter to

Respondent. Ms. Meyer’s employer (River Parishes Chiropractic (“RPC™)) performed other

% QDC-14 at 147 (pp. 105-105:13-7),
$10DC-3.

2. 0DC-20 at221,

2 OpC.21 et 223,

5 ODC-22 at 229-231; see also ODC-19,
35 QDC-23.

10
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services totaling $6,755.00 on Ms, Holder’s behalfin the same matter. In March 2021, Respondent

settled Ms. Holder's matter, On March 30, 2021, Respondent received the $37,000.00 seitlement
check for that matter, On April 19, 2021, Respondent confirmed in a leiter to Ms. Holder that
those funds had been deposited into Respondent’s trust account:

The following is a breakdown of the settlement funds received by me in reference -

to your case. The settiement check has been placed in my trust account (IOLTA),

and has cleared. I am now disbursing the settiement funds to you, and to all medical

providers known by me to have treated you for injuries sustained in the above

referenced accident. Monies will be disbursed in accordance with the breakdown

below.5

Respondent did not thereafter reimburse Ms, Becnel’s law firm or pay RPC for services
rendered on Ms. Holder’s behalf. When Ms. Becnel’s law firm learned of the settlement and
contacted Respondent, Respondent falsely represented that she was still waiting on receipt of funds
1o be able to reimburse Ms. Becnel’s faw firm for expenses paid and to pay RPC for services
rendered. Two and a half years after Respondent’s receipt of settlement funds, Ms. Becnel’s firm
and RPC still have not been reimbursed and paid by Respondent, respectively,®

On February 23, 2022, the ODC sent a copy of the Becnel Complaint and a request for a
response to the same to Respondent via certified mail to her LSBA-registered preferred address.”
On March 11, 2022, Mrs. Mollere accepted delivery of that comrespondence on Respondent’s

behatf® Respondent’s written response to the Becnel Complaint was due on March 26, 2022.°

36 ODC-24; sze also ODC-23 at 250,

57 ODC-25 a1260; see also ODC-23 at 251,
3 ODC-23.

3 ODC-26.

40 Fd, at 265-266.

6 I1d. ut 262,

1 "2({



Respondent failed to provide & written response by that deadlins, %

On April 12, 2022, the ODC sent an email to Respondent to her LSBA.-registered
‘service/public/private email address.®® Delivery of that email to Respondent was confirmed via

Microsoft Outlook on the same day.% The email attached an additional ODC letter and requested
that Respondent provide a wiillen response to the Becnel Complaint by April 22, 20226
Respondent failed to do so, .

On February 1, 2023, the ODC granted Respondent an additional extension wntil March
20, 2023 to provide a written response to the Beonel Complaint.“ On March 20, 2023, the ODC
granted Respondént a final extension until April 16, 2023 to provide'a written response to that
complaint,57 Respondent failed to do 50 by that final extended deadline.

On May 1, 2023, having received no written response to the Beenel Com}'ﬂaint, the ODC
issued a second subpoena to take Respondent’s swomn statement again.® The subpoena also
requested that Respondent produce a copy of Ms, Holder’s client file at that sworn statement.

On May 31, 2023, Respondent’s sworn statement was taken for a second time.%
Respondent failed to produce a copy of Ms. Holder’s client file at that staterment, as required by

the ODC’s subpoena.’® Therein, Respondent confirmed receipt of the $37,000.00 settiement check

62 On February 23, 2022, the ODC also sent a copy of the Becnel Complaint and a request for a response to the same
to Respondent via cerfified mail to her LSBA-registered primaryfsecondary address, See ODC-27. On March 12,
2022, that correspondence was returned to the OGC for the following reason: “Retum to Sender - No Mail
Receptacle - Unable to Forward” Id, st 272,

€ ODC-28.

8 I, ut 274,

* Id, at 275,

 GDC-20 at 221.

¢ 0DC-21 at 223,

& ODC-29.

© 0DC-2.

R Jd at 005 (pp. 5-7:21-3).
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for Ms. Holder’s matter and placement of those funds in her trust account.,” Respondent also

admitted to using illegal drugs at the time of receipt of those fqnds.72 When asked whether she
- had converied a portion of those settiement funds to fuel her illegal drug use, Respondent testified
that “[i]t might be possible” and “maybe at the end there may have been some conversion that
happened because of just plain not paying attention .., [alnd just thinking that 'm just definitely
trying to find a way to OD[.]""

During Respondent’s May 31, 2023 sworn statement, the ODC requested that Respondent
produce bank statements for her trust account™ The oD exﬁiained that Respondent wag
presumed to have converted the funds due to Ms, Becnel’s firm and to RPC unless Respondent
could demonstrate otherwize.” On June 6, 2023, Respondent hand defivered to the ODC certain
bank statements for Eer 1rust account, as well as a copy of Ms. Holder’s client file. However,
Respondent failed to produce requested trust account records for the months of March 2021
through June 2021, as well as August 2021 and September 2021.7 The records provided do not
rebut the presumption that Respondent personally converted the funds due to Ms. Becnel’s law
firm and to RPC.

On Jupe 19, 2023, the ODC sent an email fo Respondent to her LSBA-registered

service/public/private email address.” Delivery of that email to Respondent was confirmed via

N ODC-2 at 032 (p. 114:5-17).

7 14, 41 034 (pp. 122-123:16-1).

7 14, at 033-034 (pp. 117:1-9 and 123-124:20-1); see also id. at 033 (p. 119:3-12),

™ Id, at 033 (p. 118;17-24).

5 Id, at (33 (pp. 119-120:13-15Y; see also Jn re;: Broussard, 20-0366 (La. 6/22/20}, 297 80.3d 750 (discussing the
presumption of personal conversion); In re: Singleton, 22-1338 (La. 1/27/23), 356 So.3d 925, 931 {*[The
respondent’s) breach of the daty to create o disbursement shect creates an adverse evidentiary presumption that the
disbursement sheet would not have besn in his favor.”) )

" ODC-22.,

7 ODC-30.
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Microsoft Outlook on the same day,”® The email requested that Respondent provide to the ODC

a copy of the missing 2021 trust account bank statements. Respondent failed to do so,

1. EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT

The ODC offers, introduces and files into the record the following dosumentary evidence

for the Hearing Committee’s consideration in support of the deemed-admitted facts set forth in the

formal charges:

ODC-1

ODC-2

ODC-3

oDC-4

ODC-5

ODC-6

ODC-7

0DC-8

ODC-9

ODC-10
ODC-11
ODC-12
0ODC-13
ODC-14
ODC-13
ODC-16
ODC-17
ODC-18
ODC-19
ODC-20
0ODC-21
ODC-22
ODC-23
ODC-24
ODC-25
ODC-26
ODC-27
ODC-28
0DC-2%
ODC-3¢

Respondent’s curzent registration information with the LSBA

Transcript of Respondent’s May 31, 2023 sworn statement

Respondent’s December 7, 2021 interim suspension order

Mollere Complaint in ODC 39334

July 7, 2021 ODC letter to Respondent with related documents

Tuly 13, 2021 ODC email and letter to Respondent with related documents
August 5, 2021 ODC letter to Respondent with related documents

JPSO records related to Respondent’s June 15, 2021 awrest

August 20, 2021 ODC email to JLAP with related documents

August 24, 2021 JLAP email to ODC with related documents [filed under seal)
October 4, 2021 ODC subpoena to Respondent

Novernber 3, 2021 ODC email to Respondent |

November 3 and 15, 2021 ODC emails to Respondent

Transcript of Respondent’s November 17, 2021 sworn statement

Johnson Complaint in ODC 39535

October 20, 2021 ODC letter to Respondent with refated documents

October 20, 2021 ODC email to Respondent with related documents

Tuly 6, 2021 minute entry in Johnson Litigation

Mr. Johnson client assistance fimd claim related documents

Janmary 31 - February 1, 2023 emai! exchange between ODC and Respondent
March 20, 2023 email exchange between ODC and Respondent

Trust account bank statements, delivered by Respondent to ODC on June 6, 2023
Becnel Complaint in QDC 39794

March 30, 2021 letter from Jeff Diez to Respondent

April 19, 2021 letter and attachmerit from Respondent to Ms, Holder
February 23, 2022 ODC leiter to Respondent with related docaments
February 23, 2022 ODC second letter to Respondent with related documents
April 12, 2022 ODC email and letter to Respondent with related documents
May 1, 2023 ODC subpoena to Respondent

June 19, 2023 ODC email to Respondent

7 ODC-30 at 280,
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V.  ARGUMENT ON SANCTIONS

A, Respondent’s Misconduet in Relation to the Rules at Issue

With regard to Count One (ODC 39334), Respondent engaged in serious criminal conduct;
converted substantial fimds from her pavents in order to fuel her drug use; and failed to cooperate
with the ODC’s investigation of the Mollere Complaint. Such misconduet clearly violated Rules
8.1{b) and (.c), as well as Rule 8.4(a) and (b), of the L:ouisian;a Rules of Professional Conduct
{“Rules™),

With regard to Count Two (ODC 39535), Responden‘t féiled to provide competent
representation to Mr. Johnson; failed to act with reasonable diligence and promptness in
representing Mr. Johnson; failed to reagonably communicate v(rith Mr, Johnson; failed tol refund to
Mr. Johnson any unearned fees or otherwise deposit any amount representing the portion of the
fee reasonably in dispute into her trust account; failed to take steps reasonably practicable to
profect Mr. Johnson’s interests after being terminated as counsel; failed to make reasonable efforts
to expedite the Johnson Litigation consistent with the inderests of Mr. Johnson; failed to cooperate
with the ODC’s investigation of the Johnson Complaint; and‘ otherwise engaged in conduct
prejudicial to the administration of justice. Such misconduct clearly violated Rﬁles 1.1(a), 1.3,
1.4(2), 1.5(5H(5), 1.16(d), 3.2, 8.1(b) and (), and 8§ 4(a) and (d).

With regard to Count Thres (ODC 39794), Respondent converied funds due to Ms,
Becenel’s law firm and to RPC from the settlement of Ms. Holder’s matter; failed to cooperate with
the ODC’s investigation of the Becnel Complaint; engaged in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud,
deceit or misrepresentation; and engaged in conduct prejudicial to the administration of justice,

Such misconduct clearly violated Rules 1.15(a) and (d}, 8.1(b) and (¢}, and 8.4(a}, (b), {c) and (d).

15
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-B. Factors to Consider in Imposing Discipline

Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX, §10C sets forth four factors which the Court considers
when imposing discipline: “(1) whether the lawyer has violated a dufy owed to a client, to the
public, to the Jegal system, or to the profession; (2) whether the lawyer acted intentionally,
knowingly, or negligently; (3) the amount of the actual or potential injury caused by the lawyer’s
misconduct; and (4) the existence of any aggravating or mitigating factors.” See glso Standard 3.0
of the ABA’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions (“ABA’s Standards™). .

Duties Violated

In violating the above-referenced Rules, Respondent violated duties owed to the client, the
public, the legal system and the legal profession. See In re: Merrift, 23-0134 (La. 5/31/23), 361
So0.3d 451, 455; Jnre: White, 22-1701 (La. 2/24/23), 355 S0.3d 1085, 1090; In re: Hingel, 19-1459
{La. 11/19/19), 300 So0.3d 815, 819,

Respondent’s Mental State

The ABA’s Standards define “lmowledge” as “the conscious awareness of the nature or
attendant circumstances of the conduct bt without the conscious objeclive or purpose fo
accomplish a particular resuit.” The ABA’s Standards define “intent” as “the conscious c;bjecﬁve
or purpose to accomplish a particular result.” Respondent’s violation of the above-referenced
Rules was knowing and intentional,

Actual ox Potential Tnjury Caunsed by Respondent

Respondent’s misconduct caused significant actual harm to: (3) her parents, by converting
their funds to fuel Respondent’s drug use; (2) Mr. Johnson, by foreclosing his ability io appeal

from an adverse ruling and by delaying resolution of the Johnson Litigation, and by failing to
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refund any wearned fees to him; (3) Ms. Beenel’s law firm and RPC, by converting funds due to

them from the setflement proceeds of Ms. Holder’s matter; and (4) the disciplinary system, by
failing to cooperate with the ODC’s investigation of all three complaints,

Aggravating or Mitigating Factors

Six agpravating factors set forth in Standard 9.22 of the ABAs Standards are present as to
Respondent: 2 dishonest or selfish motive; a pattern of misconduct; multiple offenses; bad faith
obstruction of the disciplinary proceeding by intentionally failing to comp;y with rules or orders
of the disciplinary agency; indifference to making restitution; and ﬁlegal conduct, including that
involving the use of controlled substances.

One mitigating factor set forth in Standard 9.32 of the ABA’s Standards is present as to
Respondent; absence of a prior disciplinary record.

Baseline Sanction

The baseline sanction for Respondent’s most serious misconduct is dishbarment, Standard
5.11(a) and (b) of the ABA’s Standards states, in pertinent part: “Disbarment is generally
appropriate when: (a) a lawyer engages in serious criminal conduct a necessary element of which
includes intentional interference with the administration of justics, ..., misrepresentatio.n, fraud,
..., misappropriation, or theft; ....; or (b) a lawyer engages in auny other intentional conduct
involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation that seriousty adversely reflects on the
lawyer’s fitness to practice.” See also Standards 4.1 and 4.41(b) and (¢} of the ABA’s Standards.

C. Louisiana Jurisprudence

The Court's jurisprudence confirms that disbarment is the appropriate sanction for all of

Respondent’s misconduct. In [ re: Merritt, 23-0134 (La. 5/31/23), 361 So.3d 451, 453, the
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respondent failed to answer the formal charges which went deemed admitted. The Court found

that “[t]he record ... supports a finding that respondent neglected a legal matter, failed to
communicate with his clieﬁts, converted client funds, and failed 1o cooperate with the QODC in its
investigation.” Id. at 454, The misconduct violated Rules 1.3, 1.4, 1.15(d), 8.1(c), and 8.4(a} and
(t). Id. The respondent’s misconduct was knowing, if not intentional, and cansed significant.
actual harm, Id. at 455, The baseline sanction for that misconduct was disbarment. Jd. There
were six aggravating factors (a dishonest or selfish motive, bad faith obstruction of the ciisciplli.nary
proceeding by intentionally failing to comply with the rules or orders of the disciplinary agency,
refusal to acknowledge the wrongful nature of the conduet, substantial experience in the practice
of law, indifference to making restitution, and illegal conduet, including that involving theft of
client property) and only one mitigation factor (absence of a prior disciplinary record) present, Jd.
at 453-455. The Cowt disbarred the respondent and also ordered him to make full restitution to
his clients and/or the Client Assistance Fund, as appropriate. Id. at 455,

In In re. White, 22-1701 (La. 2124233, 355 So0.3d 1085, 1088, the respondent failed to
answer two sets of formal charges which went deemed admitted. The Court found that “[t]he
record ... support[s] a finding that respondent neglected a lepal matter and continuouslﬁr misled
the client about the status of the legal matter, engaged in criminal conduct involving iliegal drugs,
failed to appear for his arraignment and evaded a bench warrant for more than five years, ignored
a client’s multiple requests for the return of file, and failed to cooperate with the ODC in three
investigations.® Jd. at 1091, The misconduct violated Rules 1.3, 1.4, 3.4(c), 1.16(d), 8.1(c), and
8.4(a}, (b}, (c) and (&). Id. The respondent’s misconduct was knowing and intentional, aad it

caused actual and potential harm, Jd. at 1092, Thers were eight aggravating factors (a dishonest

18



or selfish motive, a pattern of misconduct, multiple offenses, bad faith obstruction of the

disciplinary proceeding by intentionally failing to comply with the rules or orders of the
disciplinary agency, refusal fo acknowledge the wrongful nature of the conduet, vulnerability of
the victim, substantial experience in the practice of law, and illegal conduct, including that
involving the use of confrolled substances) and only one mitigation factor (absence of a prior
disciplinary record) present. Jd. at 1091-1092. The Court ﬁsbmxedﬁe respondent. Jd. at 1092,
In In re: Hingel, 19-1459 (La. 11/15/19), 300 So.3d 8135, 817, the respondent fajled to
answer the formal charges which went deemed admitted. The Cowrt found that “[tJhe record ...
supporis a finding that respondent failed to perform any services for a client, misled a client about
the status of her case, solicited and purchased prescription medication from 4 client, and failed to
cooperate with the ODC in an investigation,” Id. at 819. This misconduet violated Rules 1.1(a)
and (b), 1.3, 1.4(e){4), 1.5(D), 8.1(c), and 8.4(b) and (c). Id. at 817-819. The respondent’s
misconduct was kaowing and intentional, and it caused actual harm. Id. at 819. The baseline
sanction for that misconduct was disbarment, Jd. There were four aggravating factors (a dishonest
or selfish motive, refizsal fo acknowledge the wrongful nature of the conduct, vulnerability of the
vietim, and substantial experience in the practice of law) and only one mitigating factor {absence
of a prior disciplivary record) present. Jd. The Cowrt noted that the respondent “has taken no
responsibility for her actions and there is no indication that she has ever sought treatraent for her
drug use.” Id. The Court then concluded: “Considering the totality of her misconduct, along with
her failure to cooperate with the ODC in its investigation, we agreement that disbarment is the
appropriate sanction in this case.” Jd. at 820, The Courl also ordered that the respondent pay

restitution, with legal interest, to her former client. Jd.
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V. PROPOSED SANCTION

Disciplinary proceedings are designed to “maintain high standards of conduct, protect the
public, preserve the integrity' of the profession, and deter future misconduet.” Lowuisiana State Bar
Ass'nv, Reis, 513 S0.2d 1173, 1177-78 (La. 1987). “The discipline to be imposed wilt depend
upon the seriousness of the offense involved and the facts and circumstances of each case,” taking
“Into account ‘;mth aggravating and rmitigating circumstances.,” Louisiana State Bar Ass'n v,
Whitsington, 459.80.2d 520, 524 (La. 1984),

. Given the deemed-admitted facts set forth in the formal chéfgc:‘s, which are cerroborated
by the evidence in support, the ABA’S Standards, the Court’s jurisprudence, and the fact that six
aggravating factors substantially outweigh the sole mitigating factor present hers, the ODC
respectfully submits that disbarment is the appropriate sanction for all of Respondent’s misconduct
bere. The Hearing Committee should also recomimend that Respondent be ordered to make full
restitution to her former client (Mr. Johnson) and/or the Client Assistance Fund, as approptiate, as
well as to the affected third parties (Respondent’s parents, Ms. Becnel’s law firm and RPC).”
Finally, Respondent should be ordered to pay all costs and expenses associated with this

proceeding, See La, S. Ct. Rule XIX, § 10.1.

" An order of restitution is not restricted to fonmer clients. Tt caw also inclnde affected third parties. T Inre: Sharp,
09-0207 (La. 6/26/09), 16 S0.3d 343, 350, the respondent “converted fo his own use approximately $50,000
belonging to his law firm[.]" The Court disbarred the respondent and ordered him “to make fisll restifution to his
former law fim.” Id, at 351.
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Novernber 27, 2023 Respeotfully Submitted,

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL

Christepher D, Kiesel |

Deputy Disciplinary Counsel

La. Bar Rell No. 26360

4000 8, Sherwood Forest Blvd., Suite 607
Baton Rouge, LA 70816

Phone: (225) 293-3900

ckiesel@ladb.org

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 certify that, on thig 27th day of November, 2023, & copy of the Toregoing pleading (with
exhibits) was sent to Respondent, by placing a copy of the same in the United States mail, postage
prepaid and properly addressed, to her LSBA-registered preferred address: P.O. Box 247, Reserve,
Loujsiana 70084. A copy of the foregoing pleading {without exhibits) also was sent io Respondent
on this date fo her email address: automn. mollere@gmail com.

Christogher D. Kiesel
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Rule 1.1

APPENDIX - RULES VIOLATED

Competence .

() A lawyer shall provide competent representation to a client. Competent representation
requires the legal knowledge, skill, thoroughness and preparation reasonably necessary for
the representation.

Rule 1.3

Diligence

A lawyer shall act with reasonable diligence and prompiness in representing a client.

Roule 1.4

Communication

() A lawyer shall;

ey

@

3
C3)
Rule 1.5

promptly inform the client of any decision or circumstances with respect to which
the client’s informed consent, as defined in Rule 1.0(e), is required by these Rules;

reasonably consult with the client about the means by which the client’s objectives
are to be accomplished;

keep the client reasonably informed about the status of the matter; [and)
prompily comply with reasonable requests for information[.]

Tlees

3] Payment of fees in advance of services shall be subject to the following rules:
C ok

(%)

Rule 1.15

* * ® .

‘When the client pays the lawyer a fixed fee, a minimum fee or a fee drawn from an
advanced deposit, and a fee dispute arises between the lawyer and the client, either
during the course of the representation or at the termination of the representation,
the lawyer shall immediately refund to the client the unearned portion of such fee,
if any. If the lawyer and the client disagree on the unearned portion of such fee,
the lawyer shall immediately refund to the client the amount, if any, that they agree
has not been earned, and the lawyer shall deposit into a trust account an amount

- representing the portion reasonably in dispute. The lawyer shall hold such disputed

funds in trust until the dispute is resolved. ..,

Safekeeping Property

{8) A lawyer shail hold property of clients or thizd persons that is in a lawyer's possession in
comnection with a representation separate from the lawyer’s own property.... Other

22
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property shall be identified as such and appropriately safeguarded. Complete records of
. such account funds and other property shall be kept by the lawyer and shell be preserved -
for a period of five years afier termination of the representation.
* * * L

(d)  Upon receiving funds or other property in which a client or third person has an interest, a
lawyer shall promptly notify the clent or third person.... In all instances except as stated
in this rule or as otherwise permitted by law or by agreement with the client, a lawyer shall
prompily deliver to the client or third person any funds or other property that the client or
third person is entitled to recelve and, upon tequest by the client or third person, shall
proraptly render a full accounting regarding such property.

Rule 1.16 Declining or Terminating Representation

{d)  Upon termination of representation, a lawyer shall take steps to the extent reasonably
practicable to protect a client’s interests, such as .., surrendering papers and property to
which the client is entitled and refunding any advance payment of fee or expense that has
not been earned or incurred. ...

Rule3.2 Expediting Litigation

A lawyer shali make reasonable efforts to expedite litigation consistent with the interests of the
client,

Rule 8.1 Bar Admission and Discipiinary Matters

An applicant for admission to the bar, or a lawyer in connection with a bar admission application
or in connection with a disciplinary matter, shall not:
% B ¥ *

® .. [Knowingly fail to respond to a lawful demand for information from an admission or
disciplinary authorify, except that this rule does not require disclosure of information
otherwise protected by Rule 1.6; or

(¢)  Fail to cooperate with the Office of Disciplinary Counsel in its invesﬁg;zition of any
matter before it except for an openly expressed claim of a constitutional privilege.

Rule 8.4 Misconduct
It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to:

(a)  Violate or attempt to violate the Rulss of Professional Conduct, knowingly assist or induce
another to do so, or do so through the acts of ancther;

(b}  Commit a criminal act especially one that reflects adversely on the lawyer's honesty,
trustworthiness or fitness as a lawyer in other respeots;
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{c)  Engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, déceit or misrepresentation; [or}

(d)  Engage in conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of jus‘tice[.]

: e




L ALTOY LY PIRCIDURATY BFOsrE -
TILED by: M@W
Doclket# Filed-On.
23-DB-052 11512024
LOUISIANA ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY BOARD

IN RE: AARON P, MOLLERE -

DOCKET NO. 23-DB-052 .

REPORT OF HEARING COMMITTEE # 54

INTRODUCTION

' Th{s attorney disciplinary matter arises ou-t of formal charges filed by the Office of

Disciplinary Counsel (“ObC“) against Aaron P. Mollere (“Respondent™), Louisiana Bar Roll

Number 37232, ODC alleges that Respondent violated the following Rules of Professional

Conduct: 1.1{z), 1.3, 1.4(=), 1.5(1)(5), 1.15(a) & (d), 1.16(d), 3.2, 8.1(b} & (c}, 8.4(a) (b} (c) &
(d).?

PROCEDURAL HIST@RY

The formal charges were filed on August 18, 2023, By letters dated August 22, 2023, the

formal charges were mailed via certified mail to Respondent’s primary and preferred registration

addresses,” The mailing to the preferred address was received on or about August 23, 2023, The

mailing to the primary registration address was returned. Additionally, Respondent was personally

served with the charges on September 1, 2023, Respondent failed to file an answer to the charges.

Acéordingly, on September 15,2023, ODC filed a motion to deem the factual allegations admitied

pursuant to Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX, §11(E)(3).¢ By order signed September 28, 2023,

I Respondent was gdmitted to the practice of law in Louisiana on October 20, 2016. Respondent is currently suspended
from the practice of law on an interim basis. fr e Mollere, 2021-1769 (La. 12/7/2021), 328 S0.3d 409,

? See the attached Appendix for the text of these Rules.

3 487 Central Ave., Reserve, LA 70084 (primary); P.O. Box 247, Reserve, LA 70084 (preferved).

4 This rule states;

The respondent shall file a writien answer with the Board end serve a copy on disciplinary counsel

within twenty (20) days after service of the formal charges, unless the time Is extended by the chalr
of the hearlng committee, In the event, Respondent fails to answer within the preseibed time, or the
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the factual allegations confained in the formal charges were deemed admitted. On November 27,

2023, ODC filed its submission on sanction. a

For the following reasons, the Committee finds that Respondent violated Rules 1.1(a),
1.3,1.4(2), L.5()5), 1.15(a) and (d), 1.16(d}, 3.2, 8.1(b) and {c), 8.4(a), (b}, {c) and (d} and
therefore violated duties owed to the client, the public, the legal system and the Jegal profession.
Accordingly, the Committes recommends the disbarment of Respondent, as well as full restitution
to her former client (Mr. Johnson) and/or the Client Assistance Fund, as well as the affected third
parties (Respondent’s parents, Ms. Becnel’s law firm and RPC).

FORMAL CHARGES
The formal charpes read, in pertinent part:

NOW INTO THESE PROCEEDINGS, through undetsipned Deputy
Disciplinary Counse}, comes the Office of Disciplinary Counsel ("ODC"} o charge
that AARON P. MOLLERE ("Respondent") {FN1] is guilty of professional
misconduct warranting the fmposition of discipline for the reasons set forth below.
[FN1. During the course of the investigation of the complaints at issue, Respondent

_ began to publicly identify as transgender. Respondent has used the name " Autumn
Hope" Mollere since October 2022, To date, Respondent's legal name has not been
chanped, "She/her" promouns and adjectives will be used herein to reference
Respondent except when citing to specific language in evidence.]

General Background :
Respondent is a Louisiana-licensed attorney born in 1987. Respondent was
admitted to practice law in Louisiana on October 20, 2016 under Louisiana Bar
Roll Number 37232. On December 7, 2021, Respondent was placed on interim
suspension from the practice of law by the Louisiana Supreme Court {"Court"), /n
re: Mollere, 2021-1765 (La. 1217/21), 328 So.3d 409. Respondent remains on
interim suspension today.

time as extended, the factual allegations contained within the formal charges shall be deemed
admitted 2nd proven by clear and convincing evidence. Disciplinary Counse! shell file a motion
with the chair of the hearing committee to which the matter is essigned requesting that the factual
allegations be deemed proven with proof of sexvice of the fonmal charges upon the respondent. The
arder signed by the hearing commities chair shall be served upon respondent as provided by Section
13C. Within twenty (20} days of the mailing of the order of the hearing committee chair deeming
the factusl allegations contained in the formal charges proven, the respondent may move the bearing
commiitee chair 1o recall the order thus issued upon demenstration of good cause why imposition
of the order would be improper or would result in a miscarriage of justice.
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in compliance with Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX, Sections 3E(1) and
11B(3), the ODC obtained permission to file these formal charges, thus establishing
probable cause to believe that a violation or attempted violation of the Louisiana
Rules of Professional Conduct has occurred or that there are grounds for lawyer
discipline pursuant to Louisiana Supreme Comi Rule XTX, Section 9.

Count One (ODC 39334) -

On June 24, 2021, the ODC received a complaint from Janet Mollere {"Mrs.
Mollere") regarding Respondent, Mrs. Mollere is Respondent's mother, The
complaint ("Mollere Complaint") states that Respondent "needs help, most Jikely
mental & to get drug free," and that she had been arrested in Jefferson Parish on
June 15, 2021. Two appearance bonds attached to the Mollere Complaint confirm.
Respondent's arrest on that date,

On July 7, 2021, the ODC sent a letter requesting & wiitten response to the
referenced arrest to Respondent via certified mail to her Louisiana State Bar
Association ("LSBA"} registered primary/secondary address at 487 Central
Avenue, Reserve, Louisiana 70084, Included therewith was a Judges and Lawyers
Assistance Program, Inc, ("JLAP") Consent for Release of Confidential and/or
Protected Health Information Form ("JLAP Authorization Form™) for Respondent
to execute and retum to the ODC. On July 19, 2021, that correspondence was
returned to the ODC for the following reason: "Return to Sender- No Such Number-
Unable to Forward.”

On July 13, 2021, the ODC sent an email to Respondent to her LSBA-
registered servicefpublic/private email address of apmollere@gmail.com. Delivery
of that email to Respondent was confirmed via Microsoft Outlook on the same day.
The email attached a second ODC letter, as well as the ODC's prior July 7, 202]
letter and the JLAP Authorization Form, and requesied that Respondent provide a
written response to the same by August 2, 2021, On July 13, 2021, the ODC also
sent the same correspondence to Respondent to her LSBA-registered preferred
address at P.O. Box 247, Reserve, Louisiana 70084, Respondent failed to provide
a written response to the Mollere Complaint by that deadline,

On August 5, 2021, the QDC sent a third letter to Respondend to her LSBA-
registered preferred address. That letter pranted Respondent an additional extension
unti! August 25, 2021 to provide a written response to the Mollere Complaint and
to return the executed JLAP Authorization Form. Respondent failed to do either by
that extended deadiine.

On August 6, 2021, the ODC obtained the arrest record related to
Respondent's June 15, 2021 arrest. That record confirmed that Respondent was
arrested and charged with violation of La. R.S. 40:967C (possession of schedule [I
CDS {cocaine)) and La. R.S. 14:95E (possession of a firearm while in possession
of a controlled dangerous substance). The factual narvative in the arrest record
states, in pettinent part:

Based on the observed transaction and the suspicious behavicr, in
particular their extreme measures to avoid law enforcement,
Detectives Lyvers and Foret conducted an investigatory siop of
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Renaudin and Mollere as they were walking through an open field
towards his residence .... Upon Detectives approaching Renaudin
and Mollere, Detectives observed Mollere with his hand behind his
back. Detectives ordered Mollere to show his hands, at which time’
he revealed a firearm. Mollere was ordered to drop the firearm, to
which he complied. Detectives detained

Mollere and Renaudin wutilizing handeuffs, pending further
investigation.

TR

Detective Lyvers advised Mollere of his rights as per Miranda,
which he agreed to waive and speak to Detective Lyvers regarding
the investigation. Mollere advised Detective Lyvers that he was
Rensaudin's attorney.... Mollere also advised Detective Lyvers that
he consumed crack cocaine throughout the day with Renaudin.
Mollere also advised that prior to being stopped by Detectives, he
and Renaudin just retumed from purchasing crack cocaine in "New
Orleans East." )

On August 20, 2021, the ODC received Respondent's executed JLAP
Authorization Form and emailed the same to JLAP, On August 24, 2021, the ODC
———————-—received-documentation-from-JLAP regarding Respondent. The cover letter from

JLAP stated, in pertinent part:

Mr. Mollere contacted the JLAP office on July 26, 2021. After
completing a clinical interview, Mr. Motlere was referred for
inpatient treatment at a facility experienced intreating professionals,
On July 28, 2021, Mr, Mollere was admitted to Palmetto Addiction
Recovery Center (Palmetto), Attached you will find records in the
above referenced matter,

According to Palmetto, Mr. Mollere meets DSM-5 diagnostic
criteria for the following:

+ Alcohol Use Disorder, Severe

= Cocaine Use Disorder, Severe

» Opioid Use Disorder, Severe

+ Amphetamine Use Disorder, Severe

» Sedative-hypnotic Use Disorder, Severe

» Generalized Anxiety

+ Insoronia

» Hypertension

« Lumbar disc disease

After 22 days of treatment, on August 18, 2021, Mr, Mollere left
Palmetto agrinst medical advice stating that his medical condition
of lumbar disc disease with severe back pain inhibited his treatment
progress.

Mr. Mollere communicated with me that he intended to seek
medical treatment with his neurologist the following weel and then




would return to Paimetto. | reached out to Mr, Mollere requesting
an update on his medical treatment and am awaiting & call back.
It is Palmetto's recommendation that Mr. Mollere immediately
engage in and complete a JLAP-approved long term inpalient
program experienced in freating attormneys and sign a S-year
monitoring contract with JLAP ....
In light of the above and foregoing and after careful review of his
“history and records, [TLAP] recommends that Mr. Mollere follow
all recommendations including completing a JLAP-approved long
term inpatient program experienced in treating professionals and
signing a five-year JLAP Recovery Apreement.

On October 4, 2021, having received no written response to the Mollere
Complaint, the ODC issued a subpoena 1o take Respondent's swom staternent,

On MNovember 3, 2021, the ODC agreed to temporarily postpone
Respondent's sworn statement, On that day, the ODC emailed Respondent another
copy of the Mollere Complaint and granted an additional extension of time until
November 15, 2021 to provide a written response to that complaint. On November
15,2021, the ODC sent Respondent an email reminder that her writlen response to
that complaint was due that day. Respondent failed to provide a writien response
by that extended deadline.

On November 17, 2021, the Respondent’s sworn statement was taken.
Respondent admitted that she had failed to cooperate with the ODC’s investigation
of the Mollere Complaint: "And that is completely my fault, my apologies on that,
I should've called.” Respondent promised to "definitely provide written responses
* to each [complaint}* following her swormn statement, but then failed to do so. During
her sworn statement, Respondent admitted that she had used cocaine with her client
(Jon Renaudin) prior to and on the day of her June 15, 2021 amest, and that the
factual narrative contzined in the arrest record was substantially accurate.
Respondent also admitied that she had converted between $30,000.00 - $40,000.00
of her parents' funds in order to fuel her "continuing [drug] use."

Following her premature departure from Palmetfto in August 2021,
Respondent has not signed the recommended recovery agreement with, or
otherwise been monitored by, JLAP. Respondent admits to having no contact with
JLAP since July 2021, Respondent’s use of illegal drugs continues today,

Respondent’s criminal matter arising out of her June 15, 2021 arrest remains
pending today.

The ODC respectfully submits that there is clear and convincing evidence
that, with regard to Count One (ODC 39334), Respondent has viclated Ruls 8.1({b)
and (c), as well as Rude 8.4(a) and (b), of the Louisiana Rules of Professional
Conduet ("Rules").

Count Two (ODC 39535)
On October 14, 2021, the ODC received a complaint from Kyle Johnson
("Mr. Johnson™) reparding Respondent. Mr. Johnson hired Respondent on May 27,
2019 to defend him against a felony criminal charge of sexual battery in the matter
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of State of Louisiana v. Kyle Johnson, No, 19-3646, Division B, 24th Judicial
District Comi, Parish of Jefferson ("Johnson Litigation™). Mr, Johnson states, in
pertinent part, that Respondent: arrived two hours late to court on July 6, 2021 and
failed to present oral argument on a motion to dismiss and/or quash biil of
information that she previously had filed on Mr. Johnson's behalf, which motion
was denied by the court; represented that she would take an appeal from that
negative ruling but failed to do so; failed to attend two scheduled meetings with
Mr. Johnson on July 9 and 12, 2021; failed to otherwise reasonably communicate
with Mt Johnson about his legal matter; failed to act with competence and
reasonable diligence in representing Mr. Johngon; and failed to return unearned fees
paid by Mr. Johnson. As a result of her misconduct, Mr. Johnson terminated
Respondent and hired new counsel in the Johnson Litigation.

On October 20, 2021, the ODC sent a copy of that complaint ("Johnson
Complaint"”) and a request for a response to the same to Respondent via certified
mail to her LSBA-registered preferred and primary/secondary addresses, as well as
via email to her LSBA-registered service/public/private email address. Delivery of
that email to Respondent was confirmed via Microsoft Outlook on the same day,
On October 22, 2021, Mrs, Mollere also accepted delivery of that correspondence
on Respondent's behalf, Respondent's written response to the Johnson Complaint
was due no later than November 5, 2021. Respondent failed to provide a wriiten
response by that deadline,

On November 3, 2021, the ODC granted Respondent an extension of time
until November 15, 2021 to provide a written response to the Johnson Complaint.
Respondent failed to do so by that extended deadline.

On November 17, 2021, following issuance of a subpoena, Respondent's
sworn statement was taken. Therein, Respondent admitted that she had failed to
cooperate with the ODC's investigation of the Johnson Complaint. Respondent
promised to provide a written response to that complaint following her swom
statement, but then failed to do so. During her swom statement, Respondent
described her conduct related to the July 6, 2021 court date in the Johnson Litigation
as follows:

Yeah, those are right around the time T was trying to find a way io
get myself and my wife at least closer to home and to a place that
was not, you know, around Mr Renaudin's place--

% ¥ %

[AJt that point I'd been up, I had not been sleeping afier that incident
much at all, if two hours a night, that was 2 lot. T was, [ knew 1 had
court that day. I was, I, T puess [ had lost track of my days at that
point too .... [ was probably delicious, And from my understanding
of that day is [, [ do remember getting a ride to court because I didn't
have any vehicles at that point and 1 remember that I was extremely
tired. And like the moticn had been drafted up for several weeks ...

[ had a presentation to adequately fit that motior, However, on the
day that 1 was to go they wanted a, the clients had requested a, that
the argument be presented that day and I said well I'in not in the, no
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shape fo present it... And we had a side bar with the, me and
opposiilg counsel had a side bar with the judge. T explained the
issues so the client had insisted that they'd go forward and that the
otily way I could think of doing that is to submit the motion on i,
you know -- withont, without argument ....

Respondent also admitted that she missed the scheduled July 9, 2021
meeting with Mr, Johnson because she "was exhausted — and was sleeping most of
the day, most of the night." When asked why she missed the additionally-scheduled
Tuly 12, 2021 meeting with Mr. Johnson, Respondent stated that she was "on the
opposite side away from the office ... attempting to get rest or just relax" and did
not hear when Mr. Johoson knocked on the office door. At the conclusion of the
November 17, 2021 swom statement, Respondent stated thal she would confirm
whether Mr. Johnson was due any refund after terminating Respondent's services.
Respondent failed to do so.

Shortly afier that sworn staternent, Respondent. was placed on interim
suspension from the practice of law by the Court,

On February 1, 2023, the ODC granted Respondent an additional extension
of time until March 20, 2023 1o provide a written response to the Johnson
Complaint. On March 20, 2023, the ODC granted Respondent a final extension of
time until Aprl 10, 2023 to provide a written response to that complaint,
Respondent failed to do so by that final extended deadline.

Respondent has not refunded any unearned fees to Mr. Johnson, On June 6,
2023, Respondent hand-delivered to the ODC certain of her trust account bank
statements. Those records confirmn that, following Mr. Johnson's July 13, 2021
terrnination of Respondent as counsel and request for a refund of uneamed fees,
Respondent failed to deposit info her trust account any amount representing the
portion of the fee reasonably in dispute.

The ODC respectfully submits that there is clear and convincing evidence
that, with regard to Count Two (ODC 39535), Respondent has violated Rules
Li(a), 1.3, 1.4(a), 1.5(E)(5), 1.16(d), 3.2, 8.1(b) and (c), and 8.4(a) and (d).

‘Count Three (ODC 39794)

On Janvary 31, 2022, following Respondent's placement on interim
suspension, the ODC received a complaint from Kathryn Becnel ("Ms. Becnel™)
and Michele Meyer ("Ms, Meyer") regarding Respondent. That complaint ("Becnel
Complaint") states, in pertinent part, that: Respondent represented Lakeshia Holder
{"Ms, Holder") in a personal injury matter; Ms. Becnel's law firm paid for certain
expenses totaling at least $2,450.00 on Ms. Holder's behalf prior to transferring the
matter to Respondent; Ms. Meyer's employer (River Parishes Chiropractic
("RPC™) performed other services totaling $6,7 55.00 on Ms. Holder's behalf in
the same matler; in March 2021, Respondent setfled Ms. Holder's matter for
$37,000.00 and received funds in that same amouat; when Ms, Becnel's law firm
learned of the settlernent and contacted Respondent, Respondent falsely
represented that she still was waiting on receipt of funds to be able to reimburse
Ms. Becnel's law firin for expenses paid and to pay RPC for services rendered;
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nearly two years after Respondent's receipt of settlement funds, Ms. Becnel's firm
and RPC still have not been reimbursed and paid by Respondent, respectively; and
the settlement funds due to them were instead converted by Respondent to fuel her
illegal drug use,

On Marqh 30, 2021, Respondent received the $37,000.00 settlement check
for Ms. Holder's matter. On April 19, 2021, in a letter to Ms. Holder, Respondent
confirmed that those funds were deposited into Respondent's trust account:

" The following is a breakdown of the settlement funds received by
me in reference to your case. The settlement check has been placed
in my trost account (TOLTA), and has cleared. 1 am now disbursing
the setilement funds to you, and to all medical providers known by
me to have treated you for injuries sustained in the above referenced
accident. Monies will be disbursed in accordance with the
breakdown below,

Respondent did not thereafter reimburse Ms. Becnel's law firm or pay RPC for
services rendered on Ms, Holder's behalf, .

On February 23, 2022, the ODC sent a copy of the Becnel Complaint and a
request for a response to the same to Respondent via certified mail to her LSBA-
tepistered preferred address. On March 11, 2023, Mrs, Mollere accepted delivery
of that comrespondence on Respondent's behalf, Respondent's written response to
the Becnel Complaint was due on March 10, 2023, Respondent failed to provide a
wrilten response by that deadline, [FN2. On February 23, 2022, the ODC also sent
a copy of the Becnel Complaint- and a request for a response to the same to
Respondent via certified mail to her LSBA-registered primary/secondary address.
On March 12, 2022, that correspondence was returned to the ODC for the following
reason: "Return to Sender- No Mail Receptacle- Unable to Forward."]

On April 12, 2022, the ODC sent an email to Respondent to her LEBA-
registered service/public/private email address, Delivery of that email to
Respondent was confirmed via Microsoft Outlook on the same day. The email
attached an additional ODC letter and requested that Respondent provide a writlen
tesponse to the Beenel Complaint by April 22, 2022, Respondent fziled to do so.

On February 1, 2023, the ODC granted Respondent an additional extension
of time until March 20, 2023 to provide 2 wtitten response to the Becnel Complaint.
On March 20, 2023, the ODC granted Respondent a final extension of time until
April 10, 2023 to provide a written response to that complaint. Respondent failed
to do so by that final extended deadline.

On May 1, 2023, having received no written response to the Becnel
Complaint, the ODC issued a second subpoena to take Respondent's sworn
statement again. The subpoena also requested that Respondent produce & copy of
Ms. Holder's client file at that sworn statement.

On May 31, 2023, Respondent's sworn statement was taken for a second
time. Respondent failed to produce a copy of Ms. Holder's client file at that
staternent, as required by the ODC's subpoena. Therein, Respondent confirmed
receipt of the $37,000.00 settlement check for Ms. Holder's matter and placement




of those funds in her trust account. Respondent also admitted to using illegal drugs
at the time of receipt of those funds, When asked wheiher she had converted a
portion of those funds to fuel her illegal drug use, Respondent testified that "[ijt
might be possible” and "maybe at the end there may have been some conversion
that happened because of just plain not paying attention ... [alnd just thinking that
I'm just definitely trying to find a way to ODLY" .

During Respondent's May 31, 2023 sworn statement, the ODC requested
that Respondent produce bank statements for her trust account. The ODC explained
that Respondent was presumed to have converted the funds due to Ms, Becnel's
firm and to RPC unless she could demonstrate otherwise. On June 6, 2023,
Respondent hand-delivered to the ODC certain bank statements for her trust
account, as well as a copy of Ms, Holder's client file. However, Respondent failed
to produce requested frust account records for the months of March 2021 through
June 2021, as well as August 2021 and September 2021. The records provided did
not rebut the presumption that Respondent personally converted the funds due to
Ms. Becnel's law firm and to RPC. y

On June 19, 2023, the ODC sent an email to Respondent to her LSBA-
registered service/public/private email address. Delivery of that email to
Respondent was confirmed via Microsoft Outlook on the same day. The email
requested that Respondent provide 1o the ODC a copy of the missing 2021 trust
account bank statermnents. Respondent failed to do so.

The ODC respectfully subsmits that there is clear and convincing evidence
that, with regard to Count Three (ODC 39794), Respondent has violated Rules
1,15(z) and (d), 8.1(b) and (c), and 8.4(a), (b), (c) and {d).

'EVIDENCE

The Commitiee reviewed the exhibits submitted by ODC, which are Exhibits ODC 1-30.

Respondent did not submit evidence or argument for the Committee’s consideration, nor did he

request to be heard in mitigation pursuant to Ruale XIX, §11(E)}4).

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Committee adopts the facts set forth in ODC’s Submission on Sanctions,

RULES VIOLATED

Respondent engaged in serious criminal conduct; converted substantial funds from
her parents to fuel her drug use and failed to cooperate with the QDC’s investigation
of the Mollere Compilaint thereby violating Rules 8.1(b) and {c), as well as Rule

8.4(z) and (b).
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« Respondent failed to provide competent representation to Mr. Johuson, failed 10 act

with reasonable dililgence and promptness in representing Mr. Johnson, failed to
reasonably communicate with My, Johnson, fafled to refund Mr. Johnson’;
unearned fees or otherwise deposit any amount representing the portion of the fee
reasonably in dispu;e into her trust account, failed to take steps teasonable
practicable to protect Mr. Johnson's interests after being terminated as counsel,
failed to make reasonable efforts to expedite the Johnson Litigation consistent with
the interests of Mr. Johnson, failed to cooperate with the ODC’s investigation, and
otherwise engaped in conduet prejudicial to the é&ministration of justice thereby
violating Rules 1.1(a), 1.3, 1.4(a), 1.5()(5), 1.16(d), 3.2, 8.1(b) and (c) and 8.4'(a)
and {d).

e Respondent converted funds due to Ms. Becnel’s law firm and to RPC from the
settlement of Ms. Holder’s matier, failed to cooperate with the ODC’s investigation
of the Becnel Complaint, engaged in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or
misrepresentation, and engaged in conduct prejudicial to the administration of
justice thereby violating Rult:s~ 1.15() and (d), 8.1(b) and (c), and 8.4(), (b), (c),

and (d),

SANCTION
Louisianz Supreme Court Rule XIX, §10(C), states that when imposing a sanction after a

finding of Jawyer misconduct, a committee shall consider the following factors:

{1) Whether the lawyer has violated a duty owed to a client, to the public, to the legal system,
or to the profession; '

(2) Whether the lawyer acted intentionally, knowxngly, or negligently;

(3) The emourt of the actual or potential injury caused by the lawyer’s mlsconduct and

(4) The existence of any aggravating or mitigating factors.
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Here, Respondent violated duties owed to the client, the public, the legal system, and the legal

profession. She acted knowingly and intentionally, Respondent’s misconduct caused actval harm:
(1) to her parents by converting their funds to fuel her drug use; (2) Mr. Johnson, by foreclosiné
his ability to _appeal from an adverse ruling and by delaying resolution of the Johnson litigation,
and by failing to refund any unearned fees to him; (3) Ms. Becnel's law firm and RPC by
converting funds due to them from the settlement proceeds of Ms, Holder's matter; and (4) the
disciplinary system, by failing to cooperate with the_ ODC’s investigation of all three complaints.

'The ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions suggest that c!isbarment is the baseline
sanction for Respondent’s misconduct, Standard 5.11¢) and (b} -of the ABA’s Standards states,
in part, “Disbarment is generally appropriate when: (a) a lawyer engages in serious criminal
conduet a necessary element of which includes intentional interference with the administration of
justice ... misrepresentation, fraud, misappropriation, or thefl, ...; or {b) a lawyer engages in any
other intentional conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation that seriously
adversely reflects on the lawyer's fitness to practice.”

Six aggravating factors in Standard 9.22 of the ABA’s Standards are present as to
Respondent: a dishonest or selfish motive; a pattern of misconduct; multiple offenses; bad faith
obstruction of the disciplinary proceeding by intentionalfly failing to comply with rules or orders
of the disciplinary agency; indifference to making restitution; and illegal conduct, including that
involving the use of controlled substances, One mitigating factor set forth in Standard 9.32 of the
ABA’s Standard is present as to Respondent: absence of a prior disciplinary record.

Louisiana jurisprudence supports that disbarment is the appropriate sanction for all of

Respondent’s misconduct. See In re: Merritt, 23-0134 (La, 5/31/23), 361 So. 3d 451, 433; In re:
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White, 22-1701 (La. 224/23), 355 S, 3" 1085, 1088, In re: Hingel, 19-1439 (La, 11/19/1%), 300

So.3d 815,817,
GONCLUSION

Given the deeméd-admitted fduis set foith in the formal charges, which are corroborated
by the gvidence in supporg; the ABA’y Standards, it Cciurt;’s.jju,risgmd_mwé,. and the et that six
aggravating Tactors substantially outweigh the sole mifigating factor present bere, the Commitize
recoinmends di'sl;aiment a5 the appropriaté sanctivn for all of Resjpjondent’s mistonduct. In
addition, the Committes reepmimends that Respondent be grdered: tb make Full restitution to her
Formen client, (M. Johnson), and/or the Client Assistance Fund, as #pproptiate, a5 well as 1o the
affected third parties (Respondent’s parenss, Ms, Beenel's faw finm, and RPC). Finally, the
Commitiee resomimends: af Respondent be: assessed with the cosls and é-:;épanses of the

aroceeding pursuant 1o Rule XIX, §10.1.

I This opiniof 5 unaninmons and has. been teviewed by each conuniltes mgrmber, who fally
concut aid who have authotized Alexis P. Joachim, to-sign on their behalf,

NMQE&@@ Louisiane, this ﬁday‘ of ;&% 202/{ 4

Louishmg Attorney D_isc;iplinm‘y}?»oa,rd
Hearing-Comimitiee # 54

Alexis P, Joachim, Committée Chair
Witliam §. Joyner, Lawyer Member
Judy W. Daniels; Poblic Member

Alexis P, Joachim, Co(lybittf;e‘(:hair
For the Comumiftec ’




APPENDIX

Rule 1.1. Competence

(a) A lawyer shall provide competent representation to a client. Competent representation requires

the legal knowledge, skill, thoroughness and preparation reasonably necessaty for the
representation, :

Rule 1.3, Diligence

A lawyer shall act with reasonable diligence and promptness in representing a client.

Rule 1.4, Communication

(2) A lawyer shall: (1) promptly inform the client of any decision or circumstance with respect to
which the client’s informed consent, as defined in Rute 1.0(e), is required by these Rules; (2)
reasonably consult with the client about the means by which the client’s objectives are to be
accomplished; (3) keep the client reasonably informed about the status of the matter; (4) promptly
comply with reasonable requests for information; and (5) consult with the client abont any relevant
limitation on the lawyer’s conduct when the lawyer knows that the client expects assistance not
permitted by the Rules of Professional Conduct or other law.,

Rule L5, Fets

{f) Payment of fees in advance of services shall be subject to the following rules: .., (3} When the
client pays the lawyer a fixed fee, a minimum fee or a fee drawn from an advanced deposit, and a
fes dispute arises between the lawyer and the client, either during the course of The representation
or ‘at the termination of the representation, the lawyer shall immediately refund to the client the
uncarngd portion of such fee, if any. If the lawyer and the client disagree on the unearried portion
of such fee, the lawyer shall immediately refund to the client the amount, if any, that they agree
has not been earmed, and the lawyer shall deposit into a tfrust account an amount representing the
portion reasonably in dispute. The lawyer shall hold such disputed funds in trust until the dispuie
is resolved, but the lawyer shall not do so to coerce the client into accepting the lawyer’s
contentions. As to any fee dispute, the lawyer should suggest a means for prompt resolution such
as mediation or arbitration, including arbitration with the Louisiana State Bar Association Fee
Dispute Program.

Rule 1.15. Safekeeping Prdperty

{a) A lawyer shall hold property of clients or third persons that is in a lawyer’s possession in
connection with a representation separate from the lawyer's own property. Except as provided in
(g) and the IOLTA Rules below, funds shall be kept in one or more separate interest-bearing client
frust accounts meintained in a bank or savings and loan association: 1) authorized by federal or
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state law to do business in Louisiana, the deposits of which are insured by an agency of the federal
- government; 2) in-the state where the lawyer's primary office is situated, if not within Louisiana;
or 3) elsewhere with the consent of the client or third person, No earnings on a client trust account
may be made available to or utilized by a lawyer or law firm, Other property shall be identified as
such and appiopriately safeguarded. Complete records of such account funds and other property

shall be kept by the lawyer and shall be preserved for a period of five years after termination of
the representation.

(d) Upon receiving funds or other property in which a client or third pérson has an interest, a lawyer
shall promptly notify the client or third person. For purposes of this rule, the third person's interest
shall be one of which the lawyer has actual knowledge, and shall be limited to a statutory lien or
privilege, a final judgment addressing disposition of these funds or property, or a written
agreement by the client or the lawyer on bebalf of the client guaranteeing payment out of those
funds or property. Except as stated in this rule or othérwise permitted by law or by agreement with
the client, a lawyer shall promptiy deliver to the client or third person azy funds or other property
that the client or third person is entitled to receive and, upon request by the client or third person,
shall prompily render a full accounting regarding such property.

Rule 1.16. Declining or Terminating Representation

{(d) Upon termination of representation, a lawyer shall take steps to the extent reasonably
practicable to protect a client’s interests, such as giving reasonable notice to the client, allowing
time for employment of other counsel, surtendering papers and property to which the client is
entitled and refunding any advance payment of fee or expense that has not been earned or incurred.
Upon writien request by the client, the lawyer shall promptly release to the client or the client’s
new lawyer the entire file relating to the matter. The lawyer may retain a copy of the file but shall
not condition release over issues relating to the expense of copying the file or for any other reason.
The responsibility for the cost of copying shall be determined in an appropriate proceeding.

Rule 3,2. Expediting Litigation

A lawyer shall ma!{e reasonable efforts to expedite litigation consistent with the interests of the
client,

Rule 8.1. Bar Admission and Disciplinary Matters

An applicant for admission to the bar, or a lawyer in connection with a bar admission application
or in connection with a disciplinary matter, shall not:

(b) Fuil to disclose a fact necessary to correct a misapprehension known by the person to have
arisen in the matter, or knowingly fail to respond to a lawful demand for information from an
admissions or disciplinary authority, except that this rule does not require disclosure of information
otherwise protected by Rule 1.6; or
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{c) Fail to cooperate with the Office of Disciplinary Counsel in its investigation of any matter
before it except for an openly expressed claim of a constitutional privilege.

Rutle 8,4, Misconduct

It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to:

(a) Violate or atternpt to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct, knowingly assist or induce
another to do se, or do so through the acts of another;

{b) Commit a criminal act especially one that reflects adversely on the lawyer’s honesty,
trustworthiness or fitness as a lawyer in other respects;

{c) Engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation;

(d) Engage in conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice;
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THE LOUISIANA ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY BOARD

2800 Veterans Memorial Blvd, Suite 310
Metairie, Louisiana 70002

COST STATEMENT
ORIGINAL
Name: Asron Paul Mollere Statement Date:  01/05/24
487 Central Ave
Reserve, LA, 70084~

Case / Complaint Date Description Charge

0039334 10/15/21 Other... $25.07
Berved a subpoena on withness at 487 Central Avenue Reserve LA on
10/8/21

0039334 112301 Investigation $36.80
Aftempted {o refrieve documerts from respondent 487 Central Ave
Reserve, LA 11/22/2021

21-18-004 12/09/21 Publication Cost L $28.00
PO# 21617 L'Observateur ’

8039334 12/14R21 Deposition $399.50
Deposition of respondent 11/17/2021 P.O# 21505
V#:22325 VEN:Assoniated Reporfers, Ine. Cld#:5450

0039334 1241501 Envestipation $51.75
Retrieved documents from respondent 11/26/2021
Vi#:22335 VEN:Robert Harrison Claf:5456 Cidn12/28/2021

0039794 05708423 Investipation $43.07
Staff investigator expense to serve respondent in Reserve, LA 5/5/2023
V#:24343 VEMN:Allen Grimmis Cldh:6741 CkD:5/311/2023

0039704 0611623 Sworn Statement £303.25
Swom statement of respondent 5/31/2023
Vi#:24450 VEN:Associated Reporters, Inc. Cki:6811 CkD:6/29/2023

23-DB-0352 08/18/23 Formal Charges Filed $10.00
PORMAL CHARGES

23-1B-052 01/05/24 Disbarment $2,000,00
Pending final judgment
Pursuant to Rule XTX Section 10.1(c)

Thank You. Balance: $2,897.44

Page lof 1
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

INRE: AARONP. MOLLERE
DOCKET NO. 23-DB-0o52

I, Donna L. Roberts, the undersigned Administrator for the Louisiana Attorney
Disciplinary Board, certify that a copy of the foregoing Hearing Committee Report
and Initial Cost Statement has been mailed to the Respondent or his/her Atiorney
of Record, by E-mall and/or United States Mail and -E—Fiied to the Office of
Disciplinary Coungel, this 5t day January, 2024 at the following address:

Mr. Aaron Paul Mollere
487 Central Avenue
Reserve, LA 70084
M. Christopher D. Kiesel
Deputy Disciplinary Counsel
4000 S, Sherwood Forest Blvd

Suite 607 .
Baton Rouge, LA 70816

Domna L. Roberts
Board Administrator
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. LOUISEANA ATTORNEY DESQEPLHEAR‘V BOARD

2800 Veterans Memorial Boulevard, Suite 310
Melnirie, Louisiana 70002
Phone: (504) 834-1488 = Fax: (504) 8341449 » 1-800-489-8411

January 31, 2024

Ms, Veronica Q. Koclanes ' e o
Clerk of Court 2 1_1_ B 1 6 0
Loulsiana Supreme Court . o

400 Rovyal Street

Suite 4200
MNew Orleans, LA 70130-8102

In Re: AARON P, MOLLERE
DOCKET NO(S).: 23-BB-052
(FORMAL CHARGES)

Dear Ms. Koclanes:

We are transmitting herewith the records in the above referenced case pursuant
to Supreme Court Rule XIX. Enclosed please find the foltowing:

1. One (1) Qriginal of Record -1 Vol,

2. One (1) Duplicate Original of Record — 1 Vol.

3. Two (2) Copies of Formal Charges, ODC Submission on Sanctions
" & Hearing Committee Report

5. One (1) Exhibits—ODC

Very truly yours,

%g/ﬁz/ﬁzzﬂ( 2z Jé‘/ z//ﬂ}%

Mildred B. Willlams
chket Clerk
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@hye Supreme Cort of the State of Ponistaw

AARON P. MOLLERE
No. 2024-B-00160

isciplinary Counsel - Applicant Other; Findings and Recommendations
harges);

imposed. See per curiam.
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SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA April 9, 2024

NO. 2024-B-0160

IN RE: AARON P. MOLLERE

STC ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING

PER CURIAM

This disciplinary matter arises from formal charges filed by the Office of
Disciplinary Counsel (“ODC”) against respondent, Aaron P. Mollere, an attorney

licensed to practice law in Louisiana! but currently on interim suspension. In re:

Mollere, 21-1769 (La. 12/7/21), 328 So. 3d 409.

FORMAL CHARGES
Count I
On June 15, 2021, respondent was arrested and charged with possession of
cocaine and possession of a firearm while in possession of a controlled dangerous
substance. The facts underlying the arrest are as follows:

Based on the observed tfransaction and the suspicious
behavior, in particular their extreme measures to avoid law
enforcement, Detectives Lyvers and Foret conducted an
investigatory stop of Renaudin and Mollere as they were
walking through an open field towards his residence. ...
Upon Detectives approaching Renaudin and Mollere,
Detectives observed Mollere with his hand behind his
back. Detectives ordered Mollere to show his hands, at
which time he revealed a firearm. Mollere was ordered to
drop the firearm, to which he complied. Detectives
detained Mollere and Renaudin utilizing handcuffs,
pending further investigation.

sk o

Detective Lyvers advised Mollere of his rights as per
Miranda, which he agreed to waive and speak to Detective

! Respondent is also licensed to practice law in Texas.



Lyvers regarding the investigation. Mollere advised

Detective Lyvers that he was Renaudin’s attomey...

Mollere also advised Detective Lyvers that he consumed

crack cocaine throughout the day with Renaudin. Mollere

also advised that prior to being stopped by Detectives, he

and Renaudin just returned from purchasing crack cocaine

in “New Orleans East.”

On June 24, 2021, the ODC received a disciplinary complaint from
respondent’s mother, Janet Mollere, advising of the arrest. Mrs. Mollere also alleged
that respondent “needs help, most likely mental & to get drug free.” Respondent
failed to respond to notice of the complaint.

However, on August 20, 2021, respondent did provide the ODC with a signed
authorization to release his records from the Judges and Lawyers Assistance
Program (“JLAP”). Respondent’s JLAP records revealed that, on July 28, 2021, he
entered Palmetto Addiction Recovery Center for inpatient treatment. On August 18,
2021, after only twenty-two days of treatment, respondeﬁt left Palmetto against
medical advice. Before respondent stopped treatment, Palmetto diagnosed him with

the following:

s Alcohol Use Disorder, Severe

¢ Cocaine Use Disorder, Severe

¢ Opioid Use Disorder, Severe

» Amphetamine Use Disorder, Severe

» Sedative hypnotic Use Disorder, Severe
» Generalized Anxiety

e Insomnia

¢ Hypertension

*» Lumbar disc disease

Palmetto’s recommendation was that respondent immediately complete a
long-term inpatient treatment program and then sign a five-year JLAP recovery
agreement.

Because respondent failed to respond to the complaint, the ODC issued a
subpoena to obtain his swom statement. During his November 17, 2021 sworn

statement, respondent took responsibility for failing to cooperate with the ODC’s
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:»/’f)y investigation and promised to provide a written response to the complaint. However,
he never provided the ODC with said response.

Additionally, duting his sworn statement, respondent admitted that he had
used cocaine with a client prior to and on the day of his June 15, 2021 arrest and that
the factual narrative ‘contained in the arrest record was substantially accurate.
Respondent also admitted that he converted between $30,000 and $40,000 of his
parents’ money to fuel his “continuing [drug] use.”

Following his premature departure from Palmetto in August 2021, respondent
did not sign a JLAP recovery agreement and has not been otherwise monitored by
JLAP. Respondent admitted to having no contact with JLAP since July 2021, and
he continues to use illegal drugs. His criminal matter stemming from his June 15,
2021 arrest is still pending.

The ODC alleged that respondent’s conduct violated the following provisions
of the Rules of Professional Conduct: Rules 8.1(b) (knowing failure to respond to a
lawfual demand for information from a disciplinary authority), 8.1(c) (failure to
cooperate with the ODC in its investigation), 8.4(a) (violation of the Rules of
Professional Conduct), and 8.4(b) (commission of a criminal act that reflects

adversely on the lawyer’s honesty, trustworthiness, or fitness as a lawyer).

Count I1
In May 2019, Kyle Johnson hired respondent to represent him in a criminal
matter. On October 14, 2021, the ODC received a disciplinary complaint from Mr.
Johnson. In the complaint, Mr. Johnson alleged that respondent

arrived two hours late to court on July 6, 2021 and failed
to present oral argument on a motion to dismiss and/or
quash bill of information that he previously had filed on
Mr. Johnson’s behalf, which motion was denied by the
court; represented that he would take an appeal from that
negative ruling but failed to do so; failed fo attend two
scheduled meetings with Mr. Johnson on July 9 and 12,
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2021; failed to otherwise reasonably communicate with
Mr. Johnson about his legal matter; failed to act with
competence and reasonable diligence in representing Mr,
Johnson; and failed to return uneamed fees paid by Mr.
Johnson,
Mr, Johnson also indicated that, due to respondent’s failures, he terminated
respondent’s services and hired new counsel.

Respondent failed to respond to notice of the complaint, necessitating the
issuance of a subpoena to obtain his swomn statement. During his November 17,
2021 sworn statement, respondent aclnowledged his conduct during the July 6, 2021
hearing as Mr. Johnson had alleged but indicated that he was in “no shape” to present
his argument that day. He also acknowledged missing the two scheduled meetings
with Mr. Johnson, stating that he was tired and/or sleeping at the time of each
meeting.

Additionally, during the sworn statement, respondent acknowledged his
failure to cooperate with the ODC and promised to provide a written response to the
complaint, He also promised to determine whether Mr. Johnson was due a refund.

Following the sworn statement, he failed to do either. He did, however, provide the

ODC with some of his trust account bank statements, which confirmed that he did

" not place any funds in the account that were reasonably disputed by Mr. Johnson as

carned.

The ODC alleged that respondent’s conduct violated the following provisions
of the Rules of Professional Conduct: Rules 1.1(a) (failure to provide competent
representation to a client), 1.3 (failure to act with reasonable diligence and
promptness in representing a client), 1.4 (failure to communicate with a client),
1.5(f)(5) (failure to refund an unearned fee), 1.16(d) (obligations upon termination
of the representation), 3.2 (failure to make reasonable efforts to expedite litigation),
8.1(b), 8.1{c), 8.4(a), and B.4(d) (engaging in conduct prejudicial to the

administration of justice).



Count Il7

By way of background, attorney Kathryn Becnel represented Lakeshia Holder
in a personal injury matter. During the representation, Ms. Becnel incurred $2,450
in expenses, and River Parishes Chiropractic (“RPC”) treated Ms. Holdet’s injuries,
performing services totaling $6,7_55. Thereafter, Ms. Becnel transferred Ms,
Holder’s matter to respondent.

In March 2021, respondent settled Ms. Holder’s claim for $37,000. Hf;
received the settlement funds on Ms. Holder’s behalf on March 30, 2021 and
deposited the check into his client trust account, In a Jetter dated April 19, 2021, he
informed Ms. Holder of the receipt of the funds and provided a breakdown of the
disbursement of the funds, including reimbursements to Ms. Becnel and RPC.
Nevertheless, respondent did not disburse any funds to Ms. Becnel or RPC.
Furthermore, respondent falsely represented to Ms. Becnel and RPC that he was still
awaiting receipt of the funds and, thus, could not yet reimburse them.

On January 31, 2022, after respondent was placed on interim suspension, the
ODC received a disciplinary complaint from Ms. Becnel. The complaint reiterated
the above facts and indicated that neither Ms. Becnel nor RPC had been reimbursed
from Ms. Holder’s settlement funds. Respondent failed to cooperate with the ODC’s
investigation of the complaint, necessitating the issuance of a subpoena to c;btaill his
sWorn statemént. The subpoena also requested that respondent provide a copy of
Ms. Holder's file.

Although respondent appeared for his May 31, 2023 swom statement, he
failed to provide a copy of Ms, Holder’s file. During the sworn statement,
respondent confirmed that he received $37,000 on Ms. Holder’s behalf and
deposited the funds into his trust account. Respondent also admitted to using illegal
drugs at the time. He was unsure if he had used any of Ms. Holder’s funds to

purchase illegal drugs, but he indicated “[ilt might be possible” because he was “just
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plain not paying attention... and just thinking that I'm just definitely trying to find a
way to OD.”

The ODC advised respondent that he was presumed to have converted the
funds belonging to Ms. Becnel and RPC unless he could provide trust account
records to rebut the presumption. Not long after the swomn statement, respondent
provided the ODC with a copy of Ms. Holder’s file and certain trust account recofds.
However, he failed to provide trust account records for the time period at issue; thus,
he was unable to overcome the presumption that he converted the funds.

The ODC alleged that respondent’s conduct violated the following provisions
of the Rules of Professional Conduct: Rules 1.15(a) (safekeeping property of clients
or third persons), 1.15(d) (failure to timely remit funds to a client or third person)
8.1(b), 8.1(c), 8.4(a), 8.4(b), 8.4(c) (engaging in conduct involving dishonesty,

fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation), and 8.4(d).

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS
In August 2023, the ODC filed formal charges against respondent as set forth
above. Respondent failed to answer the formal charges. Accordingly, the factual
allegations contained therein were deemed admitted and proven by clear and
convincing evidence pursuant to Supreme Court Rule XIX, § 11(E)(3). No formal
hearing was held, but the parties were given an opportunity to file with the hearing
committee written arguments and documentary evidence on the issue of sanctions.

Respondent filed nothing for the committee’s consideration.

Hearing Committee Report
After considering the ODC’s deemed admitted submission, the hearing

committee adopted the deemed admitted facts as its factual findings. Based on these




facts, the committee determined respondent violated the Rules of Professional
Conduct as follows:

1. In Count I, respondent engaged in serious criminal conduct, converted
substantial funds from his parents to fuel his drug use, and failed to cooperate
with the ODC’s investigation, in violation of Rules 8.1(b), 8.1(c}, 8.4(a), and
8.4(b);

2. In Count II, responden;t failed to provide competent representation to Mrt
Johnson, neglected Mr. Johnson’s legal matter, failed to reasonably
communicate with Mr. Johnson, failed to refund Mr. Johnson’s unearned fees
or otherwise deposit into his trust account any amount reasonably in dispute,
failed to protect Mr. Johnson’s interests after being terminated as his counsel,
and failed to cooperate with the ODC’s invesﬁgéﬁon, in violation of Rules
1.1(a), 1.3, L4, 1.5(f)(5), 1.16(d), 3.2, 8.1(b), 8.1(c), 8.4(a), and 8.4(d); and

3. In Count III, respondent converted funds due to Ms. Becnel and to RPC from
the settlement of Ms. Holder’s matter and failed to cooperate with the ODC’s
investigation, in violation of Rules 1.15(a), 1.15(d), 8.1(b), 8.1(c), 8.4(a),
8.4(b), 8.4(c), and 8.4(d).

The committee then determined that respondent knowingly and intentionally
violated duties owed to his clients, the public, the legal system, and the legal
profession. The committee further determined that respondent caused actual harm
to his parents by converting their funds to fuel his drug use, to Mr. Johnson by
delaying his legal matter and failing to refund the unearned portion of the fee he
paid, to Ms. Becnel and RPC by converting to his own use their funds from Ms.
Holder’s settlement, and to the disciplinary system by failing to cooperate with the
ODC in its investigations. Relying on the ABA’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer

Sanctions, the committee determined the baseline sanction is disbarment.




In aggravation, the committee found the following: a dishonest or selfish
motive, a pattern of misconduct, multiple offenses, bad faith obstruction of the
disciplinary proceeding by intentionally failing to comply with the rules or orders of
the disciplinary agency, indifference to making restitution, and illegal conduct,
including that involving the use of controlled substances. The sole mitigating factor
found by the committee was the absence of a prior disciplinary record.

After further considering the court’s prior jurisprudence addressing similar
misconduct, the committee recommended respondent be disbarred. The committee
also recommended respondent be ordered to make full restitution to Mr. Johnson
and/or the Louisiana State Bar Association’s Client Assistance Fund,? as well as to
his parents, Ms, Becnel, and RPC.

Neither respondent nor the ODC filed an obj ection to the committee’s report.

Therefore, pursuant to Supreme Court Rule XIX, § 11(G), the disciplinary board

submitted the committee’s report to the court for review.

DISCUSSION

Bar disciplinary matters fall within the original jurisdiction of this court. La.
Const. art. V, § 5(B). Consequently, we act as triers of fact and conduct an
independent review of the record to determine whether the alleged misconduct has
been proven by clear and convincing evidence. In re: Banks, 09-1212 (La. 10/2/09),
18 So. 3d 57.

In cases in which the lawyer does not answer the formal charges, the factual
allegations of those charges are deemed admitted. Supreme Court Rule XIX, §
11(E}(3). Thus, the ODC bears no additional burden to prove the factual allegations

contained in the formal charges after those charges have been deemed admitted.

2 Mr. Johnson filed a $13,500 claim with the Client Assistance Fund in November 2021. The
record does not indicate the status of the claim.




However, the language of § 11(E)(3) does not encompass legal conclusions that flow
from the factual allegations. If the legal conclusion the ODC seeks to prove (i.e., a
violation of a specific rule) is not readily apparent from the deemed admitted facts,
additional evidence may need to be submitted in order to prove the legal conclusions
that flow from the admitted factual allegations. In re: Donnan, 01-3058 (La.
1/10/03), 838 So. 2d 715.

The record in this deemed admitted matter supports a finding that respondent
was arrested for possession of cocaine and for possession of a firearm while in
possession of a controlled dangerous substance, neglected a legal matter, failed to
communicate with a client, failed to refund unearned fees, converted third-party
funds, and failed to cooperate with the ODC in its investigations. This conduct
amounts to a violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct as charged.

Having found evidence of professional misconduct, we now tum to a
determination of the appropriate sanction for respondent’s actions. In determining
a sanction, we are mindful that disciplinary proceedings are designed to maintain
high standards of conduct, protect the public, preserve the integrity of the profession,
and deter future misconduct. Louisiana State Bar Ass'n v. Reis, 513 So. 2d 1173
(La. 1987). The discipline to be imposed depends upon the facts of each case and
the seriousness of the offenses involved considered in light of any aggravating and
mitigating circumstances. Louisiana State Bar Ass’n v. Whittington, 459 So. 2d 520
(La. 1984).

The record further supports a finding that respondent violated duties owed to
his clients, the public, the legal system, and the legal profession. He acted both
knowingly and intentionally, and his conduct caused_actual harm. We agree with
the hearing committee that the applicable baseline sanction is disbarment. We also

agree with the committee’s assessment of aggravating factors as well as its
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determination that the only mitigating factor present is the absence of a prior

disciplinary record.

Turning to the issue of an appropriate sanction, we take guidance from In re.
Merritt, 23-0134 (La. 5/31/23), 361 So. 3d 451, and In re: White, 22-1701 (La.
2/24/23), 355 So. 3d 1085. In Merritt, an attorney neglected a legal matter, failed to
communicate with his clients, converted more than $11,000 of client funds, énd
failed to cooperate with the ODC in its investigation. For this misconduct, we
disbarred the attorney and ordered him to make full restitution. In White, an attorney
neglected a legal matter and continuously misled the client about the status of the
legal matter, engaged in criminal conduct involving illegal drugs, failed to appear
for his arraignment and evaded a bench warrant for more than five years, ignored a
client’s multiple requests for the return of his file, and failed to cooperate with the
ODC in three investigations. For this misconduct, we disbarred the attorney. Based
upon this case law, the committee’s recommended sanction of .disbarment is
appropriate to address respondent’s misconduct,

Accordingly, we will adopt the committee’s recommendation and disbar
respondent, retroactive to the date of his interim suspension. We will further order
respondent to make full restitution to Mr. Johnson and/or the Client Assistanf;c Fund,

as well as to his parents, Ms. Becnel, and RPC.

DECREE
Upon review of the findings and recommendation of the hearing committee,
and considering the record, it is ordered that Aaron P. Mollere, Louisiana Bar Roll
number 37232, be and he hereby is disbarred, retroactive to December 7, 2021, the
date of his interim suspension. His name shall be stricken frofn the roll of attorneys
and his license to practice law in the State of Louisiana shall be revoked. It is further

ordered that respondent shall make full restitution to Kyle Johnson and/or the

10




Louisiana State Bar Association’s Client Assistance Fund, as well as to his parents,
attomey Kathryn Becnel, and River Parishes Chiropractic. All costs and expenses
in the matter are assessed against respondent in accordance with Supreme Court Rule
XIX, § 10.1, with legal interest to commence thirty days from the date of finality of

this court’s judgment until paid.
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INTERNAL PROCEDURAL RULES
Board of Disciplinary Appeals

Current through September 24, 2024

I. GENERAL PROVISIONS

Rule 1.01. Definitions

(a) “BODA” is the Board of Disciplinary Appeals.

(b) “Chair” is the member elected by BODA to serve as
chair or, in the Chair’s absence, the member elected by
BODA to serve as vice-chair.

(c) “Classification” is the determination by the CDC under
TRDP 2.10 or by BODA under TRDP 7.08(C) whether a
grievance constitutes a “complaint” or an “inquiry.”

(d) “BODA Clerk” is the executive director of BODA or
other person appointed by BODA to assume all duties
normally performed by the clerk of a court.

(e) “CDC” is the Chief Disciplinary Counsel for the State
Bar of Texas and his or her assistants.

(f) “Commission” is the Commission for Lawyer
Discipline, a permanent committee of the State Bar of
Texas.

(g) “Executive Director” is the executive director of
BODA.

(h) “Panel” is any three-member grouping of BODA under
TRDP 7.05.

(i) “Party” is a Complainant, a Respondent, or the
Commission.

(G) “TDRPC” is the Texas Disciplinary Rules of
Professional Conduct.

(k) “TRAP” is the Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure.

(1) “TRCP” is the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure.

(m) “TRDP” is the Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure.
(n) “TRE” is the Texas Rules of Evidence.

Rule 1.02. General Powers

Under TRDP 7.08, BODA has and may exercise all the
powers of either a trial court or an appellate court, as the
case may be, in hearing and determining disciplinary
proceedings. But TRDP 15.01 [17.01] applies to the
enforcement of a judgment of BODA.

Rule 1.03. Additional Rules in Disciplinary Matters

Except as varied by these rules and to the extent applicable,
the TRCP, TRAP, and TRE apply to all disciplinary
matters before BODA, except for appeals from
classification decisions, which are governed by TRDP 2.10
and by Section 3 of these rules.

Rule 1.04. Appointment of Panels

(a) BODA may consider any matter or motion by panel,

except as specified in (b). The Chair may delegate to the
Executive Director the duty to appoint a panel for any
BODA action. Decisions are made by a majority vote of
the panel; however, any panel member may refer a matter
for consideration by BODA sitting en banc. Nothing in
these rules gives a party the right to be heard by BODA
sitting en banc.

(b) Any disciplinary matter naming a BODA member as
Respondent must be considered by BODA sitting en banc.
A disciplinary matter naming a BODA staff member as
Respondent need not be heard en banc.

(c) BODA may, upon decision of the Chair, conduct any
business or proceedings—including any hearing, pretrial
conference, or consideration of any matter or motion—
remotely.

Rule 1.05. Filing of Pleadings, Motions, and Other
Papers

(a) Electronic Filing. All documents must be filed
electronically. Unrepresented persons or those without
the means to file electronically may electronically file
documents, but it is not required.

(1) Email Address. The email address of an attorney or
an unrepresented party who electronically files a
document must be included on the document.

(2) Timely Filing. Documents are filed electronically by
emailing the document to the BODA Clerk at the email
address designated by BODA for that purpose. A
document filed by email will be considered filed the day
that the email is sent. The date sent is the date shown for
the message in the inbox of the email account designated
for receiving filings. If a document is sent after 5:00 p.m.
or on a weekend or holiday officially observed by the
State of Texas, it is considered filed the next business
day.

(3) It is the responsibility of the party filing a document
by email to obtain the correct email address for BODA
and to confirm that the document was received by
BODA in legible form. Any document that is illegible or
that cannot be opened as part of an email attachment will
not be considered filed. If a document is untimely due to
a technical failure or a system outage, the filing party
may seek appropriate relief from BODA.

(4) Exceptions.

(i) An appeal to BODA of a decision by the CDC to
classify a grievance as an inquiry or a complaint is not
required to be filed electronically.

(ii)) The following documents must not be filed
electronically:

a) documents that are filed under seal or subject to
a pending motion to seal; and

b) documents to which access is otherwise
restricted by court order.
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(iii) For good cause, BODA may permit a party to file
other documents in paper form in a particular case.

(5) Format. An electronically filed document must:

(i) be in text-searchable portable document format
(PDF);

(i) be directly converted to PDF rather than scanned,
if possible; and

(iii) not be locked.

(b) A paper will not be deemed filed if it is sent to an
individual BODA member or to another address other than
the address designated by BODA under Rule 1.05(a)(2).

(c) Signing. Each brief, motion, or other paper filed must
be signed by at least one attorney for the party or by the
party pro se and must give the State Bar of Texas card
number, mailing address, telephone number, email address,
and fax number, if any, of each attorney whose name is
signed or of the party (if applicable). A document is
considered signed if the document includes:

(1) an “/s/” and name typed in the space where the
signature would otherwise appear, unless the document
is notarized or sworn; or

(2) an electronic image or scanned image of the
signature.

(d) Paper Copies. Unless required by BODA, a party need
not file a paper copy of an electronically filed document.

(e) Service. Copies of all documents filed by any party
other than the record filed by the evidentiary panel clerk or
the court reporter must, at or before the time of filing, be
served on all other parties as required and authorized by the
TRAP.

Rule 1.06. Service of Petition

In any disciplinary proceeding before BODA initiated by
service of a petition on the Respondent, the petition must
be served by personal service; by certified mail with return
receipt requested; or, if permitted by BODA, in any other
manner that is authorized by the TRCP and reasonably
calculated under all the circumstances to apprise the
Respondent of the proceeding and to give him or her
reasonable time to appear and answer. To establish service
by certified mail, the return receipt must contain the
Respondent’s signature.

Rule 1.07. Hearing Setting and Notice

(a) Original Petitions. In any kind of case initiated by the
CDC’s filing a petition or motion with BODA, the CDC
may contact the BODA Clerk for the next regularly
available hearing date before filing the original petition. If
a hearing is set before the petition is filed, the petition must
state the date, time, and place of the hearing. Except in the
case of a petition to revoke probation under TRDP 2.23
[2.22], the hearing date must be at least 30 days from the
date that the petition is served on the Respondent.

2 | BODA Internal Procedural Rules

(b) Expedited Settings. If a party desires a hearing on a
matter on a date earlier than the next regularly available
BODA hearing date, the party may request an expedited
setting in a written motion setting out the reasons for the
request. Unless the parties agree otherwise, and except in
the case of a petition to revoke probation under TRDP 2.23
[2.22], the expedited hearing setting must be at least 30
days from the date of service of the petition, motion, or
other pleading. BODA has the sole discretion to grant or
deny a request for an expedited hearing date.

(c) Setting Notices. BODA must notify the parties of any
hearing date that is not noticed in an original petition or
motion.

(d) Announcement Docket. Attorneys and parties
appearing before BODA must confirm their presence and
present any questions regarding procedure to the BODA
Clerk in the courtroom immediately prior to the time
docket call is scheduled to begin. Each party with a matter
on the docket must appear at the docket call to give an
announcement of readiness, to give a time estimate for the
hearing, and to present any preliminary motions or matters.
Immediately following the docket call, the Chair will set
and announce the order of cases to be heard.

Rule 1.08. Time to Answer

The Respondent may file an answer at any time, except
where expressly provided otherwise by these rules or the
TRDP, or when an answer date has been set by prior order
of BODA. BODA may, but is not required to, consider an
answer filed the day of the hearing.

Rule 1.09. Pretrial Procedure
(a) Motions.

(1) Generally. To request an order or other relief, a party
must file a motion supported by sufficient cause with
proof of service on all other parties. The motion must
state with particularity the grounds on which it is based
and set forth the relief sought. All supporting briefs,
affidavits, or other documents must be served and filed
with the motion. A party may file a response to a motion
at any time before BODA rules on the motion or by any
deadline set by BODA. Unless otherwise required by
these rules or the TRDP, the form of a motion must
comply with the TRCP or the TRAP.

(2) For Extension of Time. All motions for extension of
time in any matter before BODA must be in writing,
comply with (a)(1), and specify the following:

(i) if applicable, the date of notice of decision of the
evidentiary panel, together with the number and style
of the case;

(i1) if an appeal has been perfected, the date when the
appeal was perfected;

(iii) the original deadline for filing the item in
question;
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(iv) the length of time requested for the extension;

(v) the number of extensions of time that have been
granted previously regarding the item in question; and

(vi) the facts relied on to reasonably explain the need
for an extension.

(b) Pretrial Scheduling Conference. Any party may
request a pretrial scheduling conference, or BODA on its
own motion may require a pretrial scheduling conference.

(c) Trial Briefs. In any disciplinary proceeding before
BODA, except with leave, all trial briefs and memoranda
must be filed with the BODA Clerk no later than ten days
before the day of the hearing.

(d) Hearing Exhibits, Witness Lists, and Exhibits
Tendered for Argument. A party may file a witness list,
exhibit, or any other document to be used at a hearing or
oral argument before the hearing or argument. A party must
bring to the hearing an original and 12 copies of any
document that was not filed at least one business day before
the hearing. The original and copies must be:

(1) marked;

(2) indexed with the title or description of the item
offered as an exhibit; and

(3) if voluminous, bound to lie flat when open and
tabbed in accordance with the index.

All documents must be marked and provided to the
opposing party before the hearing or argument begins.

Rule 1.10. Decisions

(a) Notice of Decisions. The BODA Clerk must give notice
of all decisions and opinions to the parties or their attorneys
of record.

(b) Publication of Decisions. BODA must report
judgments or orders of public discipline:

(1) as required by the TRDP; and

(2) on its website for a period of at least ten years
following the date of the disciplinary judgment or order.

(c) Abstracts of Classification Appeals. BODA may, in
its discretion, prepare an abstract of a classification appeal
for a public reporting service.

Rule 1.11. Board of Disciplinary Appeals Opinions

(a) BODA may render judgment in any disciplinary matter
with or without written opinion. In accordance with TRDP
6.06, all written opinions of BODA are open to the public
and must be made available to the public reporting
services, print or electronic, for publishing. A majority of
the members who participate in considering the
disciplinary matter must determine if an opinion will be
written. The names of the participating members must be
noted on all written opinions of BODA.

(b) Only a BODA member who participated in the

decision of a disciplinary matter may file or join in a
written opinion concurring in or dissenting from the
judgment of BODA. For purposes of this rule, in hearings
in which evidence is taken, no member may participate in
the decision unless that member was present at the hearing.
In all other proceedings, no member may participate unless
that member has reviewed the record. Any member of
BODA may file a written opinion in connection with the
denial of a hearing or rehearing en banc.

(c) A BODA determination in an appeal from a grievance
classification decision under TRDP 2.10 is not a judgment
for purposes of this rule and may be issued without a
written opinion.

Rule 1.12. BODA Work Product and Drafts

A document or record of any nature—regardless of its
form, characteristics, or means of transmission—that is
created or produced in connection with or related to
BODA'’s adjudicative decision-making process is not
subject to disclosure or discovery. This includes documents
prepared by any BODA member, BODA staff, or any other
person acting on behalf of or at the direction of BODA.

Rule 1.13. Record Retention

Records of appeals from classification decisions must be
retained by the BODA Clerk for a period of at least three
years from the date of disposition. Records of other
disciplinary matters must be retained for a period of at least
five years from the date of final judgment, or for at least
one year after the date a suspension or disbarment ends,
whichever is later. For purposes of this rule, a record is any
document, paper, letter, map, book, tape, photograph, film,
recording, or other material filed with BODA, regardless
of its form, characteristics, or means of transmission.

Rule 1.14. Costs of Reproduction of Records

The BODA Clerk may charge a reasonable amount for the
reproduction of nonconfidential records filed with BODA.
The fee must be paid in advance to the BODA Clerk.

Rule 1.15. Publication of These Rules

These rules will be published as part of the TDRPC and
TRDP.

Il. ETHICAL CONSIDERATIONS

Rule 2.01. Representing or Counseling Parties in
Disciplinary Matters and Legal Malpractice Cases

(a) A current member of BODA must not represent a party
or testify voluntarily in a disciplinary action or proceeding.
Any BODA member who is subpoenaed or otherwise
compelled to appear at a disciplinary action or proceeding,
including at a deposition, must promptly notify the BODA
Chair.

(b) A current BODA member must not serve as an expert
witness on the TDRPC.

(c) A BODA member may represent a party in a legal
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malpractice case, provided that he or she is later recused in
accordance with these rules from any proceeding before
BODA arising out of the same facts.

Rule 2.02. Confidentiality

(a) BODA deliberations are confidential, must not be
disclosed by BODA members or staff, and are not subject
to disclosure or discovery.

(b) Classification appeals, appeals from evidentiary
judgments of private reprimand, appeals from an
evidentiary judgment dismissing a case, interlocutory
appeals or any interim proceedings from an ongoing
evidentiary case, and disability cases are confidential under
the TRDP. BODA must maintain all records associated
with these cases as confidential, subject to disclosure only
as provided in the TRDP and these rules.

(c) If a member of BODA is subpoenaed or otherwise
compelled by law to testify in any proceeding, the member
must not disclose a matter that was discussed in conference
in connection with a disciplinary case unless the member
is required to do so by a court of competent jurisdiction

Rule 2.03. Disqualification and Recusal of BODA
Members

(a) BODA members are subject to disqualification and
recusal as provided in TRCP 18b.

(b) BODA members may, in addition to recusals under (a),
voluntarily recuse themselves from any discussion and
voting for any reason. The reasons that a BODA member
is recused from a case are not subject to discovery.

(c) These rules do not disqualify a lawyer who is a member
of, or associated with, the law firm of a BODA member
from serving on a grievance committee or representing a
party in a disciplinary proceeding or legal malpractice case.
But a BODA member must recuse him or herself from any
matter in which a lawyer who is a member of, or associated
with, the BODA member’s firm is a party or represents a
party.

lll. CLASSIFICATION APPEALS

Rule 3.01. Notice of Right to Appeal

(a) If a grievance filed by the Complainant under TRDP
2.10 is classified as an inquiry, the CDC must notify the
Complainant of his or her right to appeal as set out in TRDP
2.10 or another applicable rule. If a grievance is classified
as a complaint, the CDC must notify both the Complainant
and the Respondent of the Respondent’s right to appeal as
set out in TRDP 2.10 or another applicable rule.

(b) To facilitate the potential filing of an appeal of a
grievance classified as an inquiry, the CDC must send the
Complainant an appeal notice form, approved by BODA,
with the classification disposition. For a grievance
classified as a complaint, the CDC must send the
Respondent an appeal notice form, approved by BODA,
with notice of the classification disposition. The form must
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include the docket number of the matter; the deadline for
appealing; and information for mailing, faxing, or emailing
the appeal notice form to BODA. The appeal notice form
must be available in English and Spanish.

Rule 3.02. Record on Appeal

BODA must not consider documents or other submissions
that the Complainant or Respondent filed with the CDC or
BODA after the CDC’s classification. When a notice of
appeal from a classification decision has been filed, the
CDC must forward to BODA a copy of the grievance and
all supporting documentation. If the appeal challenges the
classification of an amended grievance, the CDC must also
send BODA a copy of the initial grievance, unless it has
been destroyed.

Rule 3.03. Disposition of Classification Appeal

(a) BODA may decide a classification appeal by doing any
of the following:

(1) affirm the CDC’s classification of the grievance as an
inquiry and the dismissal of the grievance;

(2) reverse the CDC’s classification of the grievance as
an inquiry, reclassify the grievance as a complaint, and
return the matter to the CDC for investigation, just cause
determination, and further proceedings in accordance
with the TRDP;

(3) affirm the CDC'’s classification of the grievance as a
complaint and return the matter to the CDC to proceed
with investigation, just cause determination, and further
proceedings in accordance with the TRDP; or

(4) reverse the CDC’s classification of the grievance as
a complaint, reclassify the grievance as an inquiry, and
dismiss the grievance.

(b) When BODA reverses the CDC’s inquiry classification
and reclassifies a grievance as a complaint, BODA must
reference any provisions of the TDRPC under which
BODA concludes professional misconduct is alleged.
When BODA affirms the CDC’s complaint classification,
BODA may reference any provisions of the TDRPC under
which BODA concludes professional misconduct is
alleged. The scope of investigation will be determined by
the CDC in accordance with TRDP 2.12.

(c) BODA'’s decision in a classification appeal is final and
conclusive, and such decision is not subject to appeal or
reconsideration.

(d) A classification appeal decision under (a)(1) or (4),
which results in dismissal, has no bearing on whether the
Complainant may amend the grievance and resubmit it to
the CDC under TRDP 2.10.

IV. APPEALS FROM EVIDENTIARY PANEL
HEARINGS

Rule 4.01. Perfecting Appeal
(a) Appellate Timetable. The date that the evidentiary


http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1003817&cite=TXRRCPR18B&originatingDoc=N29CED6F0D1D911D9BC96EEF6E875F343&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.DocLink)
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1003814&cite=TXSTRSDICSP2.10&originatingDoc=N29FE4B60D1D911D9BC96EEF6E875F343&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.DocLink)
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1003814&cite=TXSTRSDICSP2.10&originatingDoc=N29FE4B60D1D911D9BC96EEF6E875F343&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.DocLink)
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1003814&cite=TXSTRSDICSP2.10&originatingDoc=N29FE4B60D1D911D9BC96EEF6E875F343&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.DocLink)
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1003814&cite=TXSTRSDICSP2.10&originatingDoc=N29FE4B60D1D911D9BC96EEF6E875F343&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.DocLink)

judgment is signed starts the appellate timetable under this
section. To make TRDP 2.21 [2.20] consistent with this
requirement, the date that the judgment is signed is the
“date of notice” under Rule [TRDP] 2.21 [2.20].

(b) Notification of the Evidentiary Judgment. The clerk
of the evidentiary panel must notify the parties of the
judgment as set out in TRDP 2.21 [2.20].

(1) The evidentiary panel clerk must notify the
Commission and the Respondent in writing of the
judgment. The notice must contain a clear statement that
any appeal of the judgment must be filed with BODA
within 30 days of the date that the judgment was signed.
The notice must include a copy of the judgment
rendered.

(2) The evidentiary panel clerk must notify the
Complainant that a judgment has been rendered and
provide a copy of the judgment, unless the evidentiary
panel dismissed the case or imposed a private reprimand.
In the case of a dismissal or private reprimand, the
evidentiary panel clerk must notify the Complainant of
the decision and that the contents of the judgment are
confidential. Under TRDP 2.16, no additional
information regarding the contents of a judgment of
dismissal or private reprimand may be disclosed to the
Complainant.

(c) Filing Notice of Appeal. An appeal is perfected when
a written notice of appeal is filed with BODA. If a notice
of appeal and any other accompanying documents are
mistakenly filed with the evidentiary panel clerk, the notice
is deemed to have been filed the same day with BODA, and
the evidentiary panel clerk must immediately send the
BODA Clerk a copy of the notice and any accompanying
documents.

(d) Time to File. In accordance with TRDP 2.24 [2.23], the
notice of appeal must be filed within 30 days after the date
the judgment is signed. In the event a motion for new trial
or motion to modify the judgment is timely filed with the
evidentiary panel, the notice of appeal must be filed with
BODA within 90 days from the date the judgment is
signed.

(e) Extension of Time. A motion for an extension of time
to file the notice of appeal must be filed no later than 15
days after the last day allowed for filing the notice of
appeal. The motion must comply with Rule 1.09.

Rule 4.02. Record on Appeal

(a) Contents. The record on appeal consists of the
evidentiary panel clerk’s record and, where necessary to
the appeal, a reporter’s record of the evidentiary panel
hearing.

(b) Stipulation as to Record. The parties may designate
parts of the clerk’s record and the reporter’s record to be
included in the record on appeal by written stipulation filed
with the clerk of the evidentiary panel.

(c) Responsibility for Filing Record.
(1) Clerk’s Record.

(1) After receiving notice that an appeal has been filed,
the clerk of the evidentiary panel is responsible for
preparing, certifying, and timely filing the clerk’s
record.

(i1) Unless the parties stipulate otherwise, the clerk’s
record on appeal must contain the items listed in
TRAP 34.5(a) and any other paper on file with the
evidentiary panel, including the election letter, all
pleadings on which the hearing was held, the docket
sheet, the evidentiary panel’s charge, any findings of
fact and conclusions of law, all other pleadings, the
judgment or other orders appealed from, the notice of
decision sent to each party, any postsubmission
pleadings and briefs, and the notice of appeal.

(iii) If the clerk of the evidentiary panel is unable for
any reason to prepare and transmit the clerk’s record
by the due date, he or she must promptly notify BODA
and the parties, explain why the clerk’s record cannot
be timely filed, and give the date by which he or she
expects the clerk’s record to be filed.

(2) Reporter’s Record.

(i) The court reporter for the evidentiary panel is
responsible for timely filing the reporter’s record if:

a) a notice of appeal has been filed;

b) a party has requested that all or part of the
reporter’s record be prepared; and

¢) the party requesting all or part of the reporter’s
record has paid the reporter’s fee or has made
satisfactory arrangements with the reporter.

(i1) If the court reporter is unable for any reason to
prepare and transmit the reporter’s record by the due
date, he or she must promptly notify BODA and the
parties, explain the reasons why the reporter’s record
cannot be timely filed, and give the date by which he
or she expects the reporter’s record to be filed.

(d) Preparation of Clerk’s Record.

(1) To prepare the clerk’s record, the evidentiary panel
clerk must:

(i) gather the documents designated by the parties’
written stipulation or, if no stipulation was filed, the
documents required under (c)(1)(ii);

(i1) start each document on a new page;
(iii) include the date of filing on each document;

(iv) arrange the documents in chronological order,
either by the date of filing or the date of occurrence;

(v) number the pages of the clerk’s record in the
manner required by (d)(2);
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(vi) prepare and include, after the front cover of the
clerk’s record, a detailed table of contents that
complies with (d)(3); and

(vii) certify the clerk’s record.

(2) The clerk must start the page numbering on the front
cover of the first volume of the clerk’s record and
continue to number all pages consecutively—including
the front and back covers, tables of contents,
certification page, and separator pages, if any—until the
final page of the clerk’s record, without regard for the
number of volumes in the clerk’s record, and place each
page number at the bottom of each page.

(3) The table of contents must:

(1) identify each document in the entire record
(including sealed documents); the date each document
was filed; and, except for sealed documents, the page
on which each document begins;

(ii) be double-spaced;

(iii) conform to the order in which documents appear
in the clerk’s record, rather than in alphabetical order;

(iv) contain bookmarks linking each description in the
table of contents (except for descriptions of sealed
documents) to the page on which the document
begins; and

(v) if the record consists of multiple volumes, indicate
the page on which each volume begins.

(e) Electronic Filing of the Clerk’s Record. The
evidentiary panel clerk must file the record electronically.
When filing a clerk’s record in electronic form, the
evidentiary panel clerk must:

(1) file each computer file in text-searchable Portable
Document Format (PDF);

(2) create electronic bookmarks to mark the first page of
each document in the clerk’s record;

(3) limit the size of each computer file to 100 MB or less,
if possible; and

(4) directly convert, rather than scan, the record to PDF,
if possible.

(f) Preparation of the Reporter’s Record.

(1) The appellant, at or before the time prescribed for
perfecting the appeal, must make a written request for
the reporter’s record to the court reporter for the
evidentiary panel. The request must designate the
portion of the evidence and other proceedings to be
included. A copy of the request must be filed with the
evidentiary panel and BODA and must be served on the
appellee. The reporter’s record must be certified by the
court reporter for the evidentiary panel.

(2) The court reporter or recorder must prepare and file
the reporter’s record in accordance with TRAP 34.6 and
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35 and the Uniform Format Manual for Texas Reporters’
Records.

(3) The court reporter or recorder must file the reporter’s
record in an electronic format by emailing the document
to the email address designated by BODA for that

purpose.

(4) The court reporter or recorder must include either a
scanned image of any required signature or “/s/” and
name typed in the space where the signature would
otherwise

(6") In exhibit volumes, the court reporter or recorder
must create bookmarks to mark the first page of each
exhibit document.

(g) Other Requests. At any time before the clerk’s record
is prepared, or within ten days after service of a copy of
appellant’s request for the reporter’s record, any party may
file a written designation requesting that additional exhibits
and portions of testimony be included in the record. The
request must be filed with the evidentiary panel and BODA
and must be served on the other party.

(h) Inaccuracies or Defects. If the clerk’s record is found
to be defective or inaccurate, the BODA Clerk must inform
the clerk of the evidentiary panel of the defect or
inaccuracy and instruct the clerk to make the correction.
Any inaccuracies in the reporter’s record may be corrected
by agreement of the parties without the court reporter’s
recertification. Any dispute regarding the reporter’s record
that the parties are unable to resolve by agreement must be
resolved by the evidentiary panel.

(i) Appeal from Private Reprimand. Under TRDP 2.16,
in an appeal from a judgment of private reprimand, BODA
must mark the record as confidential, remove the attorney’s
name from the case style, and take any other steps
necessary to preserve the confidentiality of the private
reprimand.

! So in original.
Rule 4.03. Time to File Record

(a) Timetable. The clerk’s record and reporter’s record
must be filed within 60 days after the date the judgment is
signed. If a motion for new trial or motion to modify the
judgment is filed with the evidentiary panel, the clerk’s
record and the reporter’s record must be filed within 120
days from the date the original judgment is signed, unless
a modified judgment is signed, in which case the clerk’s
record and the reporter’s record must be filed within 60
days of the signing of the modified judgment. Failure to
file either the clerk’s record or the reporter’s record on time
does not affect BODA’s jurisdiction, but may result in
BODA'’s exercising its discretion to dismiss the appeal,
affirm the judgment appealed from, disregard materials
filed late, or apply presumptions against the appellant.

(b) If No Record Filed.

(1) If the clerk’s record or reporter’s record has not been
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timely filed, the BODA Clerk must send notice to the
party responsible for filing it, stating that the record is
late and requesting that the record be filed within 30
days. The BODA Clerk must send a copy of this notice
to all the parties and the clerk of the evidentiary panel.

(2) If no reporter’s record is filed due to appellant’s fault,
and if the clerk’s record has been filed, BODA may, after
first giving the appellant notice and a reasonable
opportunity to cure, consider and decide those issues or
points that do not require a reporter’s record for a
decision. BODA may do this if no reporter’s record has
been filed because:

(1) the appellant failed to request a reporter’s record;
or

(i) the appellant failed to pay or make arrangements
to pay the reporter’s fee to prepare the reporter’s
record, and the appellant is not entitled to proceed
without payment of costs.

(c) Extension of Time to File the Reporter’s Record.
When an extension of time is requested for filing the
reporter’s record, the facts relied on to reasonably explain
the need for an extension must be supported by an affidavit
of the court reporter. The affidavit must include the court
reporter’s estimate of the earliest date when the reporter’s
record will be available for filing.

(d) Supplemental Record. If anything material to either
party is omitted from the clerk’s record or reporter’s
record, BODA may, on written motion of a party or on its
own motion, direct a supplemental record to be certified
and transmitted by the clerk for the evidentiary panel or the
court reporter for the evidentiary panel.

Rule 4.04. Copies of the Record

The record may not be withdrawn from the custody of the
BODA Clerk. Any party may obtain a copy of the record
or any designated part thereof by making a written request
to the BODA Clerk and paying any charges for
reproduction in advance.

Rule 4.05. Requisites of Briefs

(a) Appellant’s Filing Date. Appellant’s brief must be
filed within 30 days after the clerk’s record or the reporter’s
record is filed, whichever is later.

(b) Appellee’s Filing Date. Appellee’s brief must be filed
within 30 days after the appellant’s brief is filed.

(c) Contents. Briefs must contain:

(1) a complete list of the names and addresses of all
parties to the final decision and their counsel;

(2) a table of contents indicating the subject matter of
each issue or point, or group of issues or points, with
page references where the discussion of each point relied
on may be found;

(3) an index of authorities arranged alphabetically and

indicating the pages where the authorities are cited;

(4) a statement of the case containing a brief general
statement of the nature of the cause or offense and the
result;

(5) a statement, without argument, of the basis of
BODA’s jurisdiction;

(6) a statement of the issues presented for review or
points of error on which the appeal is predicated;

(7) a statement of facts that is without argument, is
supported by record references, and details the facts
relating to the issues or points relied on in the appeal,;

(8) the argument and authorities;
(9) conclusion and prayer for relief;
(10) a certificate of service; and

(11) an appendix of record excerpts pertinent to the
issues presented for review.

(d) Length of Briefs; Contents Included and Excluded.
In calculating the length of a document, every word and
every part of the document, including headings, footnotes,
and quotations, must be counted except the following:
caption, identity of the parties and counsel, statement
regarding oral argument, table of contents, index of
authorities, statement of the case, statement of issues
presented, statement of the jurisdiction, signature, proof of
service, certificate of compliance, and appendix. Briefs
must not exceed 15,000 words if computer-generated, and
50 pages if not, except on leave of BODA. A reply brief
must not exceed 7,500 words if computer-generated, and
25 pages if not, except on leave of BODA. A computer
generated document must include a certificate by counsel
or the unrepresented party stating the number of words in
the document. The person who signs the certification may
rely on the word count of the computer program used to
prepare the document.

(¢) Amendment or Supplementation. BODA has
discretion to grant leave to amend or supplement briefs.

(f) Failure of the Appellant to File a Brief. If the
appellant fails to timely file a brief, BODA may:

(1) dismiss the appeal for want of prosecution, unless the
appellant reasonably explains the failure, and the
appellee is not significantly injured by the appellant’s
failure to timely file a brief;

(2) decline to dismiss the appeal and make further orders
within its discretion as it considers proper; or

(3) if an appellee’s brief is filed, regard that brief as
correctly presenting the case and affirm the evidentiary
panel’s judgment on that brief without examining the
record.

Rule 4.06. Oral Argument

(a) Request. A party desiring oral argument must note the
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request on the front cover of the party’s brief. A party’s
failure to timely request oral argument waives the party’s
right to argue. A party who has requested argument may
later withdraw the request. But even if a party has waived
oral argument, BODA may direct the party to appear and
argue. If oral argument is granted, the clerk will notify the
parties of the time and place for submission.

(b) Right to Oral Argument. A party who has filed a brief
and who has timely requested oral argument may argue the
case to BODA unless BODA, after examining the briefs,
decides that oral argument is unnecessary for any of the
following reasons:

(1) the appeal is frivolous;

(2) the dispositive issue or issues have been
authoritatively decided;

(3) the facts and legal arguments are adequately
presented in the briefs and record; or

(4) the decisional process would not be significantly
aided by oral argument.

(c) Time Allowed. Each party will have 20 minutes to
argue. BODA may, on the request of a party or on its own,
extend or shorten the time allowed for oral argument. The
appellant may reserve a portion of his or her allotted time
for rebuttal.

Rule 4.07. Decision and Judgment
(a) Decision. BODA may do any of the following:

(1) affirm in whole or in part the decision of the
evidentiary panel;

(2) modify the panel’s findings and affirm the findings
as modified;

(3) reverse in whole or in part the panel’s findings and
render the decision that the panel should have rendered;
or

(4) reverse the panel’s findings and remand the cause for
further proceedings to be conducted by:

(1) the panel that entered the findings; or

(ii) a statewide grievance committee panel appointed
by BODA and composed of members selected from
the state bar districts other than the district from which
the appeal was taken.

(b) Mandate. In every appeal, the BODA Clerk must issue
a mandate in accordance with BODA’s judgment and send
it to the evidentiary panel and to all the parties.

Rule 4.08. Appointment of Statewide Grievance
Committee

If BODA remands a cause for further proceedings before a
statewide grievance committee, the BODA Chair will
appoint the statewide grievance committee in accordance
with TRDP 2.27 [2.26]. The committee must consist of six
members: four attorney members and two public members
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randomly selected from the current pool of grievance
committee members. Two alternates, consisting of one
attorney and one public member, must also be selected.
BODA will appoint the initial chair who will serve until the
members of the statewide grievance committee elect a
chair of the committee at the first meeting. The BODA
Clerk will notify the Respondent and the CDC that a
committee has been appointed.

Rule 4.09. Involuntary Dismissal

Under the following circumstances and on any party’s
motion or on its own initiative after giving at least ten days’
notice to all parties, BODA may dismiss the appeal or
affirm the appealed judgment or order. Dismissal or
affirmance may occur if the appeal is subject to dismissal:

(a) for want of jurisdiction;
(b) for want of prosecution; or

(c) because the appellant has failed to comply with a
requirement of these rules, a court order, or a notice from
the clerk requiring a response or other action within a
specified time.

V. PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION
Rule 5.01. Initiation and Service

(a) Before filing a motion to revoke the probation of an
attorney who has been sanctioned, the CDC must contact
the BODA Clerk to confirm whether the next regularly
available hearing date will comply with the 30-day
requirement of TRDP. The Chair may designate a three-
member panel to hear the motion, if necessary, to meet the
30-day requirement of TRDP 2.23 [2.22].

(b) Upon filing the motion, the CDC must serve the
Respondent with the motion and any supporting documents
in accordance with TRDP 2.23 [2.22], the TRCP, and these
rules. The CDC must notify BODA of the date that service
is obtained on the Respondent.

Rule 5.02. Hearing

Within 30 days of service of the motion on the Respondent,
BODA must docket and set the matter for a hearing and
notify the parties of the time and place of the hearing. On a
showing of good cause by a party or on its own motion,
BODA may continue the case to a future hearing date as
circumstances require.

VI. COMPULSORY DISCIPLINE
Rule 6.01. Initiation of Proceeding

Under TRDP 8.03, the CDC must file a petition for
compulsory discipline with BODA and serve the
Respondent in accordance with the TRDP and Rule 1.06 of
these rules.

Rule 6.02. Interlocutory Suspension

(a) Interlocutory Suspension. In any compulsory
proceeding under TRDP Part VIII in which BODA
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determines that the Respondent has been convicted of an
Intentional Crime and that the criminal conviction is on
direct appeal, BODA must suspend the Respondent’s
license to practice law by interlocutory order. In any
compulsory case in which BODA has imposed an
interlocutory order of suspension, BODA retains
jurisdiction to render final judgment after the direct appeal
of the criminal conviction is final. For purposes of
rendering final judgment in a compulsory discipline case,
the direct appeal of the criminal conviction is final when
the appellate court issues its mandate.

(b) Criminal Conviction Affirmed. If the criminal
conviction made the basis of a compulsory interlocutory
suspension is affirmed and becomes final, the CDC must
file a motion for final judgment that complies with TRDP
8.05.

(1) If the criminal sentence is fully probated or is an
order of deferred adjudication, the motion for final
judgment must contain notice of a hearing date. The
motion will be set on BODA’s next available hearing
date.

(2) If the criminal sentence is not fully probated:

(1) BODA may proceed to decide the motion without
a hearing if the attorney does not file a verified denial
within ten days of service of the motion; or

(ii)) BODA may set the motion for a hearing on the
next available hearing date if the attorney timely files
a verified denial.

(c) Criminal Conviction Reversed. If an appellate court
issues a mandate reversing the criminal conviction while a
Respondent is subject to an interlocutory suspension, the
Respondent may file a motion to terminate the
interlocutory suspension. The motion to terminate the
interlocutory suspension must have certified copies of the
decision and mandate of the reversing court attached. If the
CDC does not file an opposition to the termination within
ten days of being served with the motion, BODA may
proceed to decide the motion without a hearing or set the
matter for a hearing on its own motion. If the CDC timely
opposes the motion, BODA must set the motion for a
hearing on its next available hearing date. An order
terminating an interlocutory order of suspension does not
automatically reinstate a Respondent’s license.

VIi. RECIPROCAL DISCIPLINE
Rule 7.01. Initiation of Proceeding

To initiate an action for reciprocal discipline under TRDP
Part IX, the CDC must file a petition with BODA and
request an Order to Show Cause. The petition must request
that the Respondent be disciplined in Texas and have
attached to it any information concerning the disciplinary
matter from the other jurisdiction, including a certified
copy of the order or judgment rendered against the
Respondent.

Rule 7.02. Order to Show Cause

When a petition is filed, the Chair immediately issues a
show cause order and a hearing notice and forwards them
to the CDC, who must serve the order and notice on the
Respondent. The CDC must notify BODA of the date that
service is obtained.

Rule 7.03. Attorney’s Response

If the Respondent does not file an answer within 30 days
of being served with the order and notice but thereafter
appears at the hearing, BODA may, at the discretion of the
Chair, receive testimony from the Respondent relating to
the merits of the petition.

VIil. DISTRICT DISABILITY COMMITTEE
HEARINGS

Rule 8.01. Appointment of District Disability Committee

(a) If the evidentiary panel of the grievance committee
finds under TRDP 2.17(P)(2), or the CDC reasonably
believes under TRDP 2.14(C), that a Respondent is
suffering from a disability, the rules in this section will
apply to the de novo proceeding before the District
Disability Committee held under TRDP Part XII.

(b) Upon receiving an evidentiary panel’s finding or the
CDC’s referral that an attorney is believed to be suffering
from a disability, the BODA Chair must appoint a District
Disability Committee in compliance with TRDP 12.02 and
designate a chair. BODA will reimburse District Disability
Committee members for reasonable expenses directly
related to service on the District Disability Committee. The
BODA Clerk must notify the CDC and the Respondent that
a committee has been appointed and notify the Respondent
where to locate the procedural rules governing disability
proceedings.

(c) A Respondent who has been notified that a disability
referral will be or has been made to BODA may, at any
time, waive in writing the appointment of the District
Disability Committee or the hearing before the District
Disability Committee and enter into an agreed judgment of
indefinite disability suspension, provided that the
Respondent is competent to waive the hearing. If the
Respondent is not represented, the waiver must include a
statement affirming that the Respondent has been advised
of the right to appointed counsel and waives that right as
well.

(d) All pleadings, motions, briefs, or other matters to be
filed with the District Disability Committee must be filed
with the BODA Clerk.

(e) Should any member of the District Disability
Committee become unable to serve, the BODA Chair must
appoint a substitute member.

Rule 8.02. Petition and Answer

(a) Petition. Upon being notified that the District
Disability Committee has been appointed by BODA, the
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CDC must, within 20 days, file with the BODA Clerk and
serve on the Respondent a copy of a petition for indefinite
disability suspension. Service must comply with Rule 1.06.

(b) Answer. The Respondent must, within 30 days after
service of the petition for indefinite disability suspension,
file an answer with the BODA Clerk and serve a copy of
the answer on the CDC.

(c) Hearing Setting. The BODA Clerk must set the final
hearing as instructed by the chair of the District Disability
Committee and send notice of the hearing to the parties.

Rule 8.03. Discovery

(a) Limited Discovery. The District Disability Committee
may permit limited discovery. The party seeking discovery
must file with the BODA Clerk a written request that
makes a clear showing of good cause and substantial need
and a proposed order. If the District Disability Committee
authorizes discovery in a case, it must issue a written order.
The order may impose limitations or deadlines on the
discovery.

(b) Physical or Mental Examinations. On written motion
by the Commission or on its own motion, the District
Disability Committee may order the Respondent to submit
to a physical or mental examination by a qualified
healthcare or mental healthcare professional. Nothing in
this rule limits the Respondent’s right to an examination by
a professional of his or her choice in addition to any exam
ordered by the District Disability Committee.

(1) Motion. The Respondent must be given reasonable
notice of the examination by written order specifying the
name, address, and telephone number of the person
conducting the examination.

(2) Report. The examining professional must file with
the BODA Clerk a detailed, written report that includes
the results of all tests performed and the professional’s
findings, diagnoses, and conclusions. The professional
must send a copy of the report to the CDC and the
Respondent.

(c) Objections. A party must make any objection to a
request for discovery within 15 days of receiving the
motion by filing a written objection with the BODA Clerk.
BODA may decide any objection or contest to a discovery
motion.

Rule 8.04. Ability to Compel Attendance

The Respondent and the CDC may confront and cross-
examine witnesses at the hearing. Compulsory process to
compel the attendance of witnesses by subpoena,
enforceable by an order of a district court of proper
jurisdiction, is available to the Respondent and the CDC as
provided in TRCP 176.

Rule 8.05. Respondent’s Right to Counsel

(a) The notice to the Respondent that a District Disability
Committee has been appointed and the petition for
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indefinite disability suspension must state that the
Respondent may request appointment of counsel by BODA
to represent him or her at the disability hearing. BODA will
reimburse appointed counsel for reasonable expenses
directly related to representation of the Respondent.

(b) To receive appointed counsel under TRDP 12.02, the
Respondent must file a written request with the BODA
Clerk within 30 days of the date that Respondent is served
with the petition for indefinite disability suspension. A late
request must demonstrate good cause for the Respondent’s
failure to file a timely request.

Rule 8.06. Hearing

The party seeking to establish the disability must prove by
a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent is
suffering from a disability as defined in the TRDP. The
chair of the District Disability Committee must admit all
relevant evidence that is necessary for a fair and complete
hearing. The TRE are advisory but not binding on the chair.

Rule 8.07. Notice of Decision

The District Disability Committee must certify its finding
regarding disability to BODA, which will issue the final
judgment in the matter.

Rule 8.08. Confidentiality

All proceedings before the District Disability Committee
and BODA, if necessary, are closed to the public. All
matters before the District Disability Committee are
confidential and are not subject to disclosure or discovery,
except as allowed by the TRDP or as may be required in
the event of an appeal to the Supreme Court of Texas.

IX. DISABILITY REINSTATEMENTS
Rule 9.01. Petition for Reinstatement

(a) An attorney under an indefinite disability suspension
may, at any time after he or she has been suspended, file a
verified petition with BODA to have the suspension
terminated and to be reinstated to the practice of law. The
petitioner must serve a copy of the petition on the CDC in
the manner required by TRDP 12.06. The TRCP apply to a
reinstatement proceeding unless they conflict with these
rules.

(b) The petition must include the information required by
TRDP 12.06. If the judgment of disability suspension
contained terms or conditions relating to misconduct by the
petitioner prior to the suspension, the petition must
affirmatively demonstrate that those terms have been
complied with or explain why they have not been satisfied.
The petitioner has a duty to amend and keep current all
information in the petition until the final hearing on the
merits. Failure to do so may result in dismissal without
notice.

(c) Disability reinstatement proceedings before BODA are
not confidential; however, BODA may make all or any part
of the record of the proceeding confidential.
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Rule 9.02. Discovery

The discovery period is 60 days from the date that the
petition for reinstatement is filed. The BODA Clerk will set
the petition for a hearing on the first date available after the
close of the discovery period and must notify the parties of
the time and place of the hearing. BODA may continue the
hearing for good cause shown.

Rule 9.03. Physical or Mental Examinations

(a) On written motion by the Commission or on its own,
BODA may order the petitioner seeking reinstatement to
submit to a physical or mental examination by a qualified
healthcare or mental healthcare professional. The
petitioner must be served with a copy of the motion and
given at least seven days to respond. BODA may hold a
hearing before ruling on the motion but is not required to
do so.

(b) The petitioner must be given reasonable notice of the
examination by written order specifying the name, address,
and telephone number of the person conducting the
examination.

(¢) The examining professional must file a detailed, written
report that includes the results of all tests performed and
the professional’s findings, diagnoses, and conclusions.
The professional must send a copy of the report to the
parties.

(d) If the petitioner fails to submit to an examination as
ordered, BODA may dismiss the petition without notice.

(e) Nothing in this rule limits the petitioner’s right to an
examination by a professional of his or her choice in
addition to any exam ordered by BODA.

Rule 9.04. Judgment

If, after hearing all the evidence, BODA determines that
the petitioner is not eligible for reinstatement, BODA may,
in its discretion, either enter an order denying the petition
or direct that the petition be held in abeyance for a
reasonable period of time until the petitioner provides
additional proof as directed by BODA. The judgment may
include other orders necessary to protect the public and the
petitioner’s potential clients.

X. APPEALS FROM BODA TO THE SUPREME
COURT OF TEXAS

Rule 10.01. Appeals to the Supreme Court

(a) A final decision by BODA, except a determination that
a statement constitutes an inquiry or a complaint under
TRDP 2.10, may be appealed to the Supreme Court of
Texas. The clerk of the Supreme Court of Texas must
docket an appeal from a decision by BODA in the same
manner as a petition for review without fee.

(b) The appealing party must file the notice of appeal
directly with the clerk of the Supreme Court of Texas
within 14 days of receiving notice of a final determination
by BODA. The record must be filed within 60 days after

BODA'’s determination. The appealing party’s brief is due
30 days after the record is filed, and the responding party’s
brief'is due 30 days thereafter. The BODA Clerk must send
the parties a notice of BODA’s final decision that includes
the information in this paragraph.

(¢) An appeal to the Supreme Court is governed by TRDP
7.11 and the TRAP.
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